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6:00 P.M.  ROLL CALL  Lewis, Dobbie, Widmer, McKeithen, Carlson 

 
6:02 P.M. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
 6:10 P.M. PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 
6:11 P.M. CLOSED SESSION 
 
A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – PENDING LITIGATION 

(Subsection (b) of Government Code Section 54956.9): 
. 

Kimberly Sweidy & Raimie Stata v. The Town of Atherton, Michael C. Wasmann, 
Michael  A. Hood, Michael J. Cully, CSG Consultants, Inc., Superior Court of 
California, County of San Mateo, Case No. CIV 499893 

  
  RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION - Report of action taken. 
   
6:45 P.M.  ADJOURN  
 

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the 
City Clerk’s Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make 

reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 

AGENDA 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL/ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE 
DISTRICT 

May 18, 2011 
6:00 P.M. 

Meeting Room  
Town Administrative Offices 

91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

Special Meeting 
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PLEASE NOTE:   
  Times listed on the Agenda are an approximation and not a time certain.  

The Council may take up items out of order.  Please arrive well in advance 
of the time listed for any item in which you are interested. 

 
7:00 P.M. 1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
    
7:02 P.M.  2. ROLL CALL         Lewis, Dobbie, Widmer, McKeithen, Carlson 
 
7:03 P.M.  3   PRESENTATIONS       
   

David Silva Award to Officer Bruce Potts and Proclamation to Bruce & Ruth 
Potts for their contributions to the D.A.R.E program 

 
7:30  P.M.  4.  PUBLIC COMMENTS (This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons 

wishing to address the Council on any matter not on the Agenda that is within the 
subject matter jurisdiction of the City Council. State law prohibits the Council 
from acting on items not listed on the Agenda except by special action of the City 
Council under specified circumstances. Speakers’ time is limited to three 
minutes.) 

 
7:40  P.M.      5. REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION 
    
   None. 
 
7:45 P.M. 6. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
7:50 P.M. 7. COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION ROUNDTABLE REPORT  (Directed 

  by Resolution No. 99-6)  

7:50 P.M. CONSENT CALENDAR   (Items 8-14)   

(Consent Calendar items are routine in nature and are generally considered in one motion and adopted 
by a single vote of the City Council.  If discussion regarding a Consent Calendar item is desired, the 

member(s) of the City Council, public, and/or staff wishing to pull the item should so indicate at the time 
the Mayor calls for consideration of the Consent Calendar.) 

 

 
AGENDA 

Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL 

ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
May 18, 2011 

7:00 p.m. 
JENNINGS PAVILION AT THE PARK 

150 Watkins Ave 
Atherton, California 

  REGULAR MEETING 
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 8. APPROVAL OF APRIL 20, 2011 SPECIAL MEETIG MINUTES AND 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

  Recommendation: Approve April 20, 2011 special meeting minutes and 
regular meeting minutes 

   
 9. APPROVAL OF BILLS AND CLAIMS FOR MARCH, 2011 IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $1,023,504 
  Recommendation: Approve Bills and Claims in the amount of $1,023,504 
  
 10. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 

2011 
  Report: Finance Director Louise Ho 
  Recommendation: Receive the General Fund Financial Report for the ten 

months ended April 30, 2011 
 
 11. ACCEPTANCE OF TREASURER’S REPORT FOR THIRD 

QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 
  Report: Finance Director Louise Ho 
  Recommendation: Accept the Treasurer’s Report for the Third Quarter 

Ended March 31, 2011 
 
 12. APPOINTMENT OF MARJORY WILSON TO THE ARTS 

COMMITTEE AND APPOINTMENT OF GREG CONLON TO THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  

  Report: Deputy City Clerk Theresa DellaSanta 
  Recommendation: Appoint Marjory Wilson to the Arts Committee and 

Appoint Greg Conlon to the Audit Committee  
 
 13. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE CITY/COUNTY 
ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY 
(C/CAG) AND APPROVAL OF THE JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 

  Report: Interim City Manager John Danielson 
  Recommendation: Review and approve a Resolution authorizing continued 

participation in the City/County Association of Governments of San Mateo 
County (C/CAG) and approval of the Joint Powers Agreement in accordance 
with the staff recommendations 

 
 14. LETTER TO ASSEMBLY MEMBER BOB WIECKOWSKI  

OPPOSINNG AB506 WHICH WOULD REMOVE THE TOWNS 
ABILITY TO MAKE THEIR OWN FINANCIAL DECISIONS IN THE 
EVENT OF BANKRUPTCY 

  Report: Interim City Manager John Danielson 
  Recommendation: Approve opposition letter opposing AB506 
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8:15 P.M. PUBLIC HEARINGS   (15)  
 

15. INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT REFUSE AND 
RECYCLING COLLECTION RATES 

 Report: Interim City Manager John Danielson 
Recommendation: Hold a public hearing, determine whether a majority 
protest has been received, and if there is no majority protest, and introduce 
the attached Ordinance increasing refuse and recycling rates.  A two-thirds 
vote is required (i.e.; four affirmative votes). 

 
  REGULAR AGENDA (Items 16-18) 
 
9:00 P.M. 16. INTERVIEWS AND APPOINTMENTS TO THE FINANCE AND 

TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE AND THE PLANNING 
COMMISSION 

  Report: Deputy City Clerk Theresa DellaSanta 
  
9:25 P.M. 17.  MENLO-ATHERTON LITTLE LEAGUE PROPOSAL TO REBUILD 

THE BALLPARK AT HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK 
  Report: Interim City Manager John Danielson 
  Recommendation: Discuss and provide direction on conceptually approving 

support of the Menlo-Atherton Little League investment in rebuilding the 
ballpark at Holbrook-Palmer Park, and provide direction to the Planning 
Commission to work with the Menlo-Atherton Little League to develop 

 
9:45 P.M. 18.       PROGRESS REPORT ON CONSTRUCTION, 297 POLHEMUS,   

ATHERTON 
 Report: Interim Building Official Dennis Lockard 
 Recommendation: Receive and File Report 

 
10:05 P.M. 19. COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
10:10 P.M. 20. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1- COLLEAGUES’ MEMO #1 –ANONYMOUS DONATIONS  - 
MCKEITHEN/WIDMER 

 
2- COLLEGAGUES’ MEMO #2 - ETHICS OVERSIGHT BOARD – 

MCKEITHEN/WIDMER 
 
10:20 P.M. 21.    PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
10:30 P.M. 22. ADJOURN  
 

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 
 

If you challenge a Town zoning, planning, or any other decision in court, you may be limited to 
raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this 

agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City Council at, or prior to, the  
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public hearing.  Judicial review of any Town administrative decision may be had 
 only if a petition is filed with the court not later than the 90th day following 

 the date upon which the decision becomes final.  Judicial review of 
 environmental determinations may be subject to a 

 shorter time period. 
 

Copies of all staff reports and documents subject to disclosure that relate to each item of business 
referred to on the agenda are available for public inspection by 5:00 p.m. the Friday before each 
regularly scheduled City Council meeting at the Atherton Library, 2 Dinklespiel, Station Lane, 

and the Town Administrative Offices, 91 Ashfield Road, Atherton, CA 94027. Additionally, 
agendas and staff reports may be accessed on the town website at: www.ci.atherton.ca.us  

 
In compliance with SB 343, materials related to an item on this Agenda  
submitted to the City Council after distribution of the agenda packet are  

available for public inspection in the Town Administrative Offices,  
91 Ashfield Road, during normal business hours. 

 
Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s 
Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements 

to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 

http://www.ci.atherton.ca.us/


PROCLAMATION 

Honoring 
 

ATHERTON POLICE DEPARTMENT’S 
RESERVE OFFICER BRUCE POTTS  

AND HIS WIFE RUTH POTTS 
 
 WHEREAS, Bruce Potts, a Reserve Police Officer with over 9 years of service to 
the Town of Atherton and his wife Ruth Potts were instrumental in creating the Drug 
Abuse Resistance Education Program for Atherton; and 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Atherton, along with the entire 
community, would like to honor the contributions that Bruce Potts has made during his law 
enforcement career with our organization; and 
 
 
 WHEREAS, Bruce and Ruth’s contribution to elementary schools in Atherton has 
been through the D.A.R.E program for almost a decade; and 
 
 
 WHEREAS, Bruce and Ruth’s skills and expertise in teaching have been appealing 
to children throughout the Town of Atherton on the importance of “Just Say No”; and 
 
 
 WHEREAS,  Bruce and Ruth have worked tirelessly over the years by educating 
over 1,875 children which equates to almost 2,000 hours of  D.A.R.E. instruction, along 
with the bi-annual hot dog cookouts, D.A.R.E. graduations, Red Ribbon contests, and the 
creation of our Atherton Police personnel individualized D.A.R.E. cards; and  
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, as Mayor of the Town of Atherton, and on behalf of the 
Atherton City Council, I hereby commend the outstanding community service performed 
by Bruce Potts along with his wife Ruth, who represent the Town in the highest esteem and 
prepare our future leaders of tomorrow with the empowerment to stand tall and away from 
drug abuse. City Council is proud to present you with this proclamation and we greatly 
appreciate your continued service. 
 
  
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 

and caused the seal of the Town of Atherton to be affixed 
this 18th day of May, 2011.  

         
   __________________________ 

    James Dobbie, Mayor 
    Town of Atherton 
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ITEM NO. 6  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: JOHN H. DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
   
DATE: FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: CITY MANAGER WRITTEN REPORT 
 
ADMINISTRATION: 
 
The City Manager would like to recognize Atherton resident Florence Goldby for 
purchasing the coffee, a coffee pot and a microwave for the Police Department.  
 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT:  
 
APRIL PERMIT ACTIVITY 
 
April 2010 
• Permit applications received:  92 
• Number of permits issued:  80   
• Number of inspections:  434  
 
April 2011 
• Permit applications received:  80  
• Number of permits issued:  68  
• Number of inspections:  654    
 
 
FISCAL YEAR PERMIT ACTIVITY 
 
July 2009  April 2010 
• Permit applications received:  738 

Town of Atherton 
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• Number of permits issued:  716  
• Number of inspections:  3,926 
 
July 2010  April 2011 
• Permit applications received:  757 
• Number of permits issued:  734  
• Number of inspections:  6,029   
 
FY10 REVENUE 
 
July 2009  April 2010 
• Permit Fees:  $448,999.86 
• Plan Check Fees:  $293,051.85 
• Total Revenue:  $742,051.71 
 
FY11 REVENUE 
 
July 2010  April 2011 
• Permit Fees:  $730,703.61 
• Plan Check Fees:  $375,395.27 
• Total Revenue:  $1,106,098.88 
 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT: 
 
A Five-Year Financial Forecast and a “draft” FY 2011-12 General Fund requested budget 
were presented to the Finance Committee on April 11, 2011.  The forecast, using a set of 
assumptions, provided one indication of the Town’s future financial picture.  Based on 
discussion with staff from the County Assessor’s Office in April 2011, the draft budget 
projected a 1% increase in secured property tax revenue for FY 2012. 

The County of San Mateo settled the Genentech property valuation lawsuit.  The Town’s 
share of the refunds to Genentech is $99,816.  The refunds will be paid through reduction 
of current and future secured property tax revenue.  The first installment of $3,882 will 
be paid in FY 2011 and the last installment of $11,282 is to occur in FY 2017.  

The Finance Director attended the Disaster Recovery training course conducted by the 
California Emergency Management Agency in San Jose.   

The Town sent out a Human Resources Consulting Service RFP to several private firms 
and to the City of Redwood City and the City of Foster City and received responses from 
private firms only.  Koff & Associates was selected by the City Manager.  Koff is 
currently working on an Employee Hand. 

Through the joint effort of the management team, a completely revised draft purchasing 
policy incorporating comments from the Vice Mayor and the Audit Committee was 
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completed.    The draft will be presented to the City Council for approval in June 2011.  
The draft will be reviewed by the new City Attorney. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT: 
 
The Town experienced a drastic increase in thefts from unlocked cars between Sunday 
night May 8th and Monday morning.  There were nine victims who had property taken 
from cars within a few blocks of El Camino Real.  Officers on patrol discovered two of 
the crime scenes that night and notified the victims. The police focused patrol near El 
Camino on Monday night along with a few hours of patrol by the chief in his unmarked 
car, but there were two more thefts from unlocked vehicles overnight.  The police 
department increased staffing on Tuesday night; consequently, there have been no further 
reports of thefts since May 10th. 

Last month’s police report indicated there were a number of fraud cases in Atherton.  
Residents were called at home by criminals, and asked to give money to help a 
grandchild in need of medical care, bail money, or money for bills.  The popular term for 
these types of fraud cases is, “grandparent scams.”  To prevent further victimization, the 
Atherton Police used our Rapid Notify system to call all homes in Atherton warning them 
about these types of calls, and provided them with information on how to prevent them 
from becoming a victim.  In addition, the police department scheduled a Town Hall 
meeting on April 21st where Sgt. Hall prepared a presentation about how to identify and 
prevent these kinds of fraud cases.  Although the local newspapers advertised the meeting 
several times, there were no attendees.  The police department is able to provide this type 
of crime prevention on demand so interested residents should contact Sgt. Hall at 650-
688-6500. 

On Saturday, April 23rd Sgt. Tim Lynch, Officer Krystal Pronske, and Chief Guerra 
provided traffic control and support for the Atherton Dame’s Annual Easter Egg Hunt.  
Several hundred children, their parents, and other relatives participated in this event, 
which was a success.  In addition, Atherton Police had their 1966 Ford Mustang DARE 
car on display along with their Field Command Vehicle.  At the event, Chief Guerra and 
Sgt. Lynch demonstrated how the Command Vehicle’s equipment could be used to 
manage a search for a lost child, and used to manage a man-made or natural disaster. 

Lt. Joe Wade and Chief Guerra assisted Cal Water with their annual Ronald McDonald 
House fishing event at the Bear Gulch Reservoir on April 27.  Kids and their families 
who are staying at Ronald McDonald House helped Cal Water with their study of the 
Bass population in the reservoir by catching, identifying, and releasing the tagged fish.  
In addition to participating in the experiment, Officer Dave Metzger and K-9 Rex 
provided a K-9 demonstration. 
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Chief Guerra was a speaker at the Police Explorer Challenge Day 2011 that was held at 
Canada College on Saturday, April 30th.  Over 300 police explorers from as far away as 
Las Vegas participated in this regional event that was sponsored by the San Mateo Co. 
Police Chiefs & Sheriff’s Association, the San Mateo Co. Explorer Advisor’s 
Association, and Canada College.  

On Sunday, April 1st Sergeants Tim Lynch and Anthony Kockler organized traffic and 
crowd control for Menlo Atherton High School’s (MAHS) Annual Bear Run.  The 
organizers said there were approximately 1000 registrants for the event that started at 
MAHS and worked its way through unincorporated Menlo Park, Menlo Park, and 
Lindenwood before finishing back at MAHS.  Officer Tim Marks assisted Sgt. Kockler 
with escorting the runners on their motorcycles, and Officer Jason Yoakum provided 
traffic control at key intersections. 

Chief Guerra represented the Atherton Police Department and the California Police 
Chiefs’ Association at the Annual California Peace Officers’ Memorial event that began 
on Sunday with a Candlelight Vigil for the 11 Peace Officers who died in the line of duty 
in 2010 and for three fallen officers from prior years.  Attorney General Kamala Harris 
read the roll call of heroes. On Monday, Chief Guerra participated in the Honored 
Families Private Ceremony in a Senate Hearing Room in the Capitol.  At this ceremony, 
the 14 fallen officers from 2010 and the past were added to the Memorial’s Honor Roll.  
The families of these fallen officers were introduced to the following panel of special 
guests:  Lt. Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Kamala Harris, Chief Justice 
Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Senator Lou Correa, and California Peace Officers’ Memorial 
President Wayne Quint.  Following this private ceremony, 2010 honored families and 
agency representatives proceeded from the Capitol in a Walk of Honor to the Enrollment 
Ceremony at the Memorial.  At the Enrollment Ceremony, Attorney General Kamala 
Harris was the Master of Ceremonies.  Keynote speakers included Lt. Governor Gavin 
Newsom, Chief Justice Tani Cantil-Sakauye, and CHP Commissioner Joseph Farrow.  
The CHP suffered the tragic loss of five officers within a two month period last year. 

On Wednesday, May 11th Chief Guerra and Lt. Wade attended the annual San Mateo 
County Police Chiefs & Sheriff’s Association Fallen Peace Officers Memorial at the San 
Mateo County History Museum. 

PUBLIC WORKS PROJECT UPDATES: 
 

1. Valparaiso @ Hoover – the right of way/utility indemnification resolution was 
approved by Council this month and the authorization to advertise package (E-76) 
has been submitted to Caltrans. Once approved, the project will be advertised, bid, 
awarded and constructed in a fairly short time. 
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2. Holbrook Lane Closure – staff attended the North Fair Oaks Council (NFOC) on 
Thursday evening April 28, 2011. The purpose of this meeting was to receive 
input from the NFOC on the best way to conduct an outreach program to the 
residents of Fair Oaks, and the extent of the outreach. The next step is a public 
meeting in May to receive input from the community, both Fair Oaks and 
Atherton. The issue will then come back to the next Transportation Committee 
meeting for a recommendation to Council on whether to proceed with the trial 
closure. Council will consider the item at their July meeting. If the decision is to 
proceed, the closure will be in place before the start of school, and continue 
through the holidays. 
A key aspect of the Holbrook Project that differs from the previous effort in the 
90s is that this is portrayed as a safety project for the residents of the street, both 
Atherton and County. It will also create a bicycle/pedestrian boulevard, similar to 
Bryant Street in Palo Alto, providing a safe route between Middlefield Road and 
Marsh Road east of the two-lane section. See picture of a Bryant Street Closure. 

 
 

3. Striping and Signing Projects 
a. Atherton Avenue/Fair Oaks Lane @ El Camino Real – completed 
b. Acorn Way @Catalpa Drive and Greenoaks Drive – completed 
c. James Gate No Parking – completed 
d. Surrey Lane No Parking – completed 
e. Altree Court No Parking – completed 
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f. Glenwood @ Middlefield turn arrow – to be completed by 5/10 
g. Walsh Road @ Alameda de las Pulgas – to be completed by 5/10 

 
4. Lighted Crosswalk at Selby Lane – staff spoke with Carolyn Williams, Principal 

of Selby Lane School. She is very interested in assisting with improving the 
crossing and has/will take the following initiatives: 

a. Counts of pedestrians – crossing guard counted students crossing El 
Camino Real:  
• In the AM:  5-11 people cross from 7-8:30.  The crossing guard took 

counts all week. 
• In the PM:  7-14 people cross from 2-3:30.  The crossing guard took 

counts all week. 
This does not meet the state warrants for an in-roadway lighted crosswalk. 
Note however that this intersection does meet the warrants for a traffic 
signal (at approximately ten times the cost of an in-roadway lighted 
crosswalk!). Both the County residents and Atherton residents are 
concerned that a signal would increase cut-through traffic. 

b. Demand for pedestrians – survey parents to determine latent demand for 
crossing, where parents would let their children cross there if safety 
improvements made. 

 
5. Roundabout at Alameda de las Pulgas – see attached sketch 

a. Detailed cost only available with a full design. Modesto unresponsive. 
Checking with Elk Grove. 

b. Adjacent residents concerns would be evaluated with a survey, if the 
project is directed to proceed into the traffic program 

c. Noise and vibration at adjacent residents is reduced, vehicles no longer 
stop and start, especially at night 

d. Vegetation will be removed where the southeast corner is landscaped, 
anticipate working with that landscaper to adopt the center island instead. 
Other corners would be minimal impact to vegetation because there is not 
much there. 

e. Grants may be available, such as Highway Safety Improvement Projects 
(HSIP) or other congestion reduction/air quality grants. By reducing 
stopping and starting, this project would reduce greenhouse gas emissions. 

f. Athertonian Article – can be drafted once an Athertonian schedule is set 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT: 
 
The next phase time frame for General Plan Housing Element revisions is for the years 
2014 through 2022.   Local jurisdictions in the San Francisco Bay Area will be required 
to submit their proposed updates to the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development (HCD) sometime in 20131.  However, planning activities are 
already under way. 
                                                 
1 A precise date has not yet been determined by HCD 
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The Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) and the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission (MTC) are collaborating on a planning effort called the San Francisco Bay 
Area Vision Project.  The Vision Project supports policies of steering new growth toward 
areas near transit and existing downtowns.  It encourages land use policies and practices 
that maximize walking, bicycling, transit ridership, and other forms of high-occupancy-
vehicle travel, while diminishing the need to travel long distances and reducing vehicle-
related air pollution.  In San Mateo County this has resulted in steering growth to the 
larger cities of Daly City, South San Francisco, San Mateo and Redwood City and to the 
transportation hubs of Daly City/Colma and Millbrae.  The smaller cities such as 
Atherton, Portola Valley and Woodside are slated for very limited growth. 
 
During the last round (4th cycle) of Housing Element updates San Mateo County and the 
20 cities in the County formed a so-called “Sub-region”.  This occurred during the 
Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) process.  Formation of the Sub-region had 
the benefits of greater self-determination in how the housing needs numbers assigned by 
ABAG were distributed to the individual jurisdictions and also a somewhat smaller needs 
number assigned to the County.  During the up-coming round (5th cycle) of Housing 
Element updates the County and its 20 cities have again formed a Sub-region for the 
RHNA process.  Atherton joined the Sub-region with adoption of Resolution No. 11-01 
on January 19, 2011.  The Sub-region will again have the benefit of greater self-
determination in how the housing needs numbers assigned by ABAG will be distributed 
to the individual jurisdictions, however, this time there will be no reduction in the 
County-wide housing needs number resulting from Sub-regional membership.  
 
ABAG’s “Research & Forecasting Center” is the Bay Area regional agency responsible 
for producing population, household, jobs, labor force, and income projections for the 
entire San Francisco Bay Area.  The most recent publication of these projections is called 
“Projections 2009” which contains forecasts of growth, by individual cities and counties 
to the year 2035.  The table below shows projections for Atherton of population, 
households and jobs over the 25 year period from 2010 to 2035.  The most important 
projections from the housing needs allocation perspective are those of households.  
Household growth has in the past been proportional to housing needs allocation.  ABAG 
has divided the 25 year projection into 5 year increments.  The incremental increase in 
households projected for Atherton between 2015 and 2020 is 20 new households.  If that 
were expanded to the RHNA (5th Cycle) time frame of 2014-2022 the projection for 
Atherton would be 32 new households.  This compares quite favorably to the Atherton 
RHNA allocations of 83 new housing units during the 4th Cycle and 166 new housing 
units during the 3rd Cycle.  A note of caution however, past experience has shown that 
these projections change several times during the RHNA process. Minor shifts in 
numbers for larger jurisdictions can become major shifts affecting smaller jurisdictions.     
 

 Actual Projected  
 2000 2010 2010 2035 Increase 

Population 7,194 6,914 7,400 7,600 200 
Households 2,413 N/A 2,490 2,580 90 

http://planning.abag.ca.gov/research/
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Jobs 2,830 N/A 2,485 2,556 71 
 
Currently ABAG staff is asking the San Mateo County Sub-region for comments on its 
projections of households and jobs for the 2010-2035 time frame.  At this time my 
recommendation is that Atherton not provide any comments.  If the current projections 
remain unchanged the Town should be in a good position to receive a low housing unit 
allocation for the 5th Cycle.  I do not feel that it would be reasonable to argue for a lower 
projection as almost all of the other cities are looking at major increases in household 
growth. For example, Menlo Park’s household growth is projected to be 5,130 or 41% 
increase.  It is my understanding that several of the larger jurisdictions will be 
commenting that the projections are substantially greater than they can accommodate 
within their general plan parameters.  I believe that Hillsborough will also be 
commenting since their projected household growth is 752 (a 20% increase) from 2010 to 
2035.  For comparison Portola Valley has a projected household growth of 50 (a 3% 
increase) and Woodside has a projected household growth is 30 (a 1.5% increase) over 
the same time period. 
 
Please let me know if you or the Council need additional information or if a different 
direction is desired. 
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1. ROLL CALL          Council Members Lewis, Carlson, McKeithen,  
     Vice Mayor Widmer, Mayor Dobbie – All present 
   
2. PUBLIC COMMENT – None 
 
3.      PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 
Mayor Dobbie made the oral announcement of closed session items. 
 

CLOSED SESSION   
 
4. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT: CITY ATTORNEY 
 (Subsection (b)(1) of Government Code Section 54957) 
  
5. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 
 
 Mayor Dobbie announced that City Council unanimously approved a contract with William B. 

Conners to perform the services of City Attorney for the Town. 
 

6. ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT OF CITY 
ATTORNEY AND APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH WILLIAM B. CONNERS 
FOR CITY ATTORNEY SERVICES 

 Report: Mayor Jim Dobbie 
Recommendation: Adoption of Resolution appointing City Attorney and approval of an 
agreement with William B. Conners for City Attorney Services 

 
MOTION by Dobbie, second by Widmer to approve adoption of resolution appointing 
William Conners as City Attorney and approval of an agreement with William B. Conners for 
City Attorney Services. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
7.       OATH OF OFFICE – City Attorney 
 

Draft Minutes 
Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL 

ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
April 20, 2011 

6:30 P.M. 
 TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

Side Meeting Room 
94 Ashfield Road 

Atherton, California 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 
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 Deputy City Clerk DellaSanta administered the oath of office to William Conners.  
 
8. ADJOURN 

 
MOTION by Widmer, second by Carlson to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Mayor Dobbie adjourned the meeting at 6:55 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
____________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta 
Deputy City Clerk 
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1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
   
2.  ROLL CALL         Lewis, Dobbie, Widmer, McKeithen, Carlson 
 
Mayor Jim Dobbie announced that at a prior meeting the Town hired William B. Conners as the 
City Attorney. Jennifer Conners Larson, Bill’s daughter, has been appointed as the Assistant City 
Attorney.  
 
3   PRESENTATIONS       
    
San Bruno Vice Mayor Rico Medina – City of San Bruno update re: Pipelines 
 
Vice Mayor Medina discussed the September 9, 2009 pipeline explosion in San Bruno. Medina said 
San Bruno was lucky to have overwhelming support during the disaster. Within the first 48 hours of 
the incident San Bruno had 500 fire personnel and 300 police personnel respond and provide 
services to the city. Median said Atherton provided immediate and initial fire personnel and 
equipment, command staff, police officers, communication and records personnel.  
 
Vice Mayor Medina said the City of San Bruno continues to investigate the incident and to focus on 
addressing the safety of the natural gas pipelines in our community.  
 
Medina presented the proclamation to Council on behalf of the City of San Bruno with sincere and 
deepest appreciation.  
 
Mayor Dobbie thanked Medina and noted that the community coming together so fast and diligently 
was a demonstration of what all cities may need at some time or another. Dobbie wished Medina 
and the City of San Bruno support for their future.  
 
Presentation for California Police Week May 8-15, 2011 – Chief Mike Guerra 
 
Chief Guerra said National Police week is to recognize police officers who passed in the line of 
duty. Guerra reflected on local incidents of officers who were killed in the line of duty. Guerra 
presented each Council Member with the 2011 California Peace Officers Memorial pen and 
magazine which lists the 11 officers that died in 2010 and three officers who died in prior years.  
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Mayor Dobbie thanked Chief Guerra for his presentation and handouts. 
 
Dobbie alerted the public that on item 16 the City Manager requested that the 15K funding from 
parcel tax be deleted, that in item 23 no contract be awarded, and that in item 18 the 10% 
contingency is removed.  
 
Mayor Dobbie then presented Public Works Director Duncan Jones with a plaque from City Council 
thanking him for his service over the last 8 years. 
 
Council Member Carlson thanked Jones for all of his work on the High Speed Rail issue. 
 
Council Member McKeithen thanked Jones for everything he did including his assistance in shoring 
up the Atherton Channel and for protecting the red-legged frog while doing so. 
 
Council Member Lewis thanked Jones for his “invaluable” information and assistance which he 
provided to the Town Center Task Force. Lewis said Jones takes away a lot of institutional 
knowledge.  
 
Vice Mayor Widmer thanked Jones for his dedication, thoroughness, and diligence.  
 
4.  PUBLIC COMMENTS – 
 
Virginia Ruggeiro, Atherton resident, said good luck to Jones on his retirement. Ruggeiro urged Council to 
make room in the budget for traffic calming devices throughout the Town.  
 
Denise Kupperman, Atherton resident, thanked Jones for his instrumental assistance to the Library Steering 
Committee and wished him luck in his future.  
 
5. REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION –  
 April 20, 2011 6:00 p.m. (Item A) and 6:30 p.m. (Item 4) meetings 
    
A. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Code Section 54957.6) 

Agency Designated Representatives: John Danielson, Glenn Berkheimer 
Employee Organizations: Teamsters, APOA 
Unrepresented Employees: All Management and Confidential Employees 

 
Mayor Dobbie said there was no reportable action from the 6pm closed session meeting. 
 
4. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT: CITY ATTORNEY 
 (Subsection (b)(1) of Government Code Section 54957) 
 
Mayor Dobbie reported that City Council unanimously approved a contract with William B. 
Conners to perform the services of City Attorney for the Town. 
 
6. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
Council Member Lewis asked what the savings are for the elimination of the coffee budget. 
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City Manager Danielson said the Department heads voluntarily purchased replacement machines 
and 6 months of coffee for their department which is a gracious gesture. Lewis agreed. 
 
Lewis said the building department revenue is up about 50% opposed to this time last year and 
hopes the trend continues.  
 
Mayor Dobbie said the small things that employees help with helps the entire Town get out of the 
budgetary issues they are in and he appreciates all of it.  
 
7. COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION ROUNDTABLE REPORT  - None 
  
 CONSENT CALENDAR   (Items 8-27) 
 
Mayor Dobbie pulled item 25. 
 
Vice Mayor Widmer said he has comments on items 9 and 11 and pulled item 15, 17 and 18. 
 
Council Member Carlson said he would like item 9 pulled. 
 
Council Member Lewis wanted item 11, 16, 18, 23, and 25 pulled and had a comment on item 13. 
 
Items pulled: 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23 and 25.  
  
8. APPROVAL OF MARCH 16, 2011 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
 Recommendation: Approve March 16, 2011 regular meeting minutes 
   
9. APPROVAL OF BILLS AND CLAIMS FOR MARCH, 2011 IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$1,134,947 
 Recommendation: Approve Bills and Claims in the amount of $1,134,947 
 
Vice Mayor Widmer said there are a number of discretionary items on the bills and claims and 
requested that staff bring items to Council before checks are written. Staff should do a thorough job 
reviewing each bill before paying. Widmer concluded by requesting that any memberships that are 
not put in the FY11/12 budget should not be paid.  
  
10. FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 
 Report: Finance Director Louise Ho 
 Recommendation: Receive the General Fund Financial Report for the seven months ended 

January 31, 2011 
  
12. APPROVAL OF 1ST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AGREEMENT WITH KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES FOR TRAFFIC AND 
PARKING ANALYSIS AT MENLO SCHOOL 
Report: Town Planner Neal Martin 
Recommendation: Approve the attached First Amendment to the Agreement for 
Professional Services by and between the town of Atherton and Kimley-Horn and 
Associates, Inc.  
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13. 2010 ANNUAL REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL ON THE ATHERTON 
GENERAL PLAN IMPLEMENTATION 
Report: Deputy Town Planner Lisa Costa Sanders 
Recommendation: Accept the Annual Report and authorize its transmittal to the California 
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research and the California Department of Housing and 
Community Development pursuant to Section 65400 of the California Government Code 
(CGC). 

 
Council Member Lewis suggested Council direct the General Plan to begin considering revising the 
General Plan because the League of California Cities recommends that the general plan get updated 
every 10 years.  
 
14. ADOPT A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 

ATHERTON TO INDEMNIFY CALTRANS FOR FEDERAL HIGHWAY SAFETY 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP) FUNDING FOR THE VALPARAISO 
AVENUE AT HOOVER STREET IN-ROADWAY LIGHTED CROSSWALK 
PROJECT 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolution 11-09 indemnifying Caltrans from any liabilities in 
the event the right-of-way is not clear as certified for Federal Highway Safety Improvement 
Program (HSIP) Program funding for the Valparaiso Avenue at Hoover Street In-Roadway 
Lighted Crosswalk Project 

 
19.       ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD NOTICE OF 

COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $11,097.09 FOR A TOTAL PROJECT COST OF $401,010.12 FOR 
THE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 7 PROJECT NUMBER 56006 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept work and authorize recording of a notice of completion and 
approving contract change orders in the amount of $11,097.09 for a total project cost of 
$401,010.12 for the Street Reconstruction Phase 7 Project Number 56006 

  
20. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE 2011 SPRING PATCHING PROJECT 

NUMBER 56050 
Report: Public Works Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Award the contract for 2011 Spring Patching Project, project number 
56050 to G. Bortolotto & Company, the low bidder on the April 6, 2011 bids, for 
$96,390.00, with a 10% construction contingency of $9,639.00, for a total authorization of 
$106,029.00; and to authorize the City Manager to sign the contract on behalf of the Town 

 
21.       PROCLAMATION DECLARING ARBOR DAY IN THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 

ON MARCH 7, 2011 
Report: None 
Recommendation: Approve Proclamation Declaring Arbor Day in the Town of Atherton on 
March 7, 2011 

 
22.      MENLO SCHOOL COMMERICAL BUILDING PLAN REVIEW 

Report: Interim City Manager John Danielson 
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Recommendation: Authorize the payment of $15,938.10 from the collected plan review 
fees of $24,520.16. Further authorize plan review services for this project 

 
23.       APPROVE SANDIS, HMH AND MARK THOMAS FOR ON-CALL SURVEYING 

SERVICES AND APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
SANDIS FOR SURVEYING SERVICES FOR THE HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK 
SURVEY 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign a 
Professional Services Agreement with Sandis to provide surveying services for the 
Holbrook-Palmer Park Survey in an amount not exceed $29,000, plus a 10% contingency, 
for a total authorization of $31,900.00 

 
24.       PROCLAMATION DECLARING WEST NILE VIRUS AND MOSQUITO AND 

VECTOR CONTROL AWARENESS WEEK OF APRIL 24, THROUGH APRIL 30, 
2011 
Report: Deputy City Clerk Theresa DellaSanta 
Recommendation: Approve Proclamation declaring West Nile Virus Week 

  
 26. APPROVE RESOLUTION REJECTING CLAIM OF JOHN P. JOHNS Report: 

Deputy City Clerk Theresa N. DellaSanta 
Recommendation: Approve Resolution 11-11 approving rejection of claim submitted by 
John P. Johns on January 11, 2011 

 
27.  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT HVAC PROJECT 

NUMBER 56042 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Award the contract for Police Department HVAC Project, project 
number 56042 to Alex Kushner, General Contractors, the low bidder on the April 13, 2011 
bids, for $27,985.00, with a 10% construction contingency of $2798.50, for a total 
authorization of $30,783.50; and to authorize the City Manager to sign the contract on behalf 
of the Town 

 
MOTION by McKeithen, second by Lewis to approve the consent calendar which includes 
items 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, and 27.  
 
 REGULAR AGENDA (Items 28-29) 
 
28. FORM AN AD-HOC COMMITTEE TO HELP DEVELOP AND IMPROVE 

COMMUNICATIONS AND WORK ON REVIEW OF RATES AND CONTRACTS 
WITH THE REFUSE AND RECYCLING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN 
AND RECOLOGY 
Report: Interim City Manager John Danielson 
Recommendation: Form an ad-hoc committee of two Council Members to be designated to 
act as liaisons to help develop and improve communications and work on review of rates and 
contracts with the refuse and recycling agreement between the Town and Recology 
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City Manager Danielson said that while all Council Members have done their own research on this 
issue he feels the Town is at a point where a subcommittee should be established to finalize where 
we are headed on the rate adjustment and the underlying costs.  
 
MOTION by Carlson, second by Lewis to allow the Mayor to appoint a subcommittee of two 
Council Members to be designated to act as liaisons to help develop and improve 
communications and work on review of rates and contracts with the refuse and recycling 
agreement between the Town and Recology. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
Mayor Dobbie said he would think about whom to appoint and let the City Clerk know. [Dobbie 
appointed Vice Mayor Widmer and Council Member Carlson to the subcommittee]. 
 
Lewis requested on behalf of a resident that any more information pieces sent out to the public are 
completely specific and clear.  
 
29.       PROGRESS REPORT ON CONSTRUCTION STATUS AND COMPLIANCE – 297 

POLHEMUS AVENUE, ATHERTON, CA 
Report: Interim Building Official Dennis Lockard 
Recommendation: To Be Determined 

 
Interim Building Official Dennis Lockard said he has continued to follow the progress of the 
construction and visits the site on a weekly basis. Lockard said he is optimistic that the owners 
finish on time. He recommended allowing the resident to continue his progress. 
 
Council Member Carlson said he visited the site and it looks like the completion date is within the 
boundaries set by Council. 
 
Vice Mayor Widmer said he visited the site the previous day and he has seen significant progress on 
the construction.  
 
Mayor Dobbie said he has visited the site and is afraid the deadlines won’t be met. Dobbie 
wondered if an agreement can be created requesting the owner to agree to penalties if construction is 
not completed on time. 
 
City Attorney Conners said an agreement would be problematic because there is no ordinance that 
allows for it. Conners said in the event Council does decide to impose an agreement there cannot be 
a penalty if the owner does not agree. Conners said he will do some more research and discuss the 
codes with Lockard and let Council know what they can do.  
 
PULLED ITEMS 
 
11. APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH LSA 

ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 
ASSOCIATED WITH THE LIBRARY BUILDING PROJECT 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones/ Deputy Planner Lisa Costa Sanders 



 
Town of Atherton City Council/Channel Drainage District Regular Minutes –April 20, 2011 

Page 7 of 12 

Recommendation: Approve the attached Professional Services Agreement with LSA 
Associates, Inc. for the preparation environmental analysis and California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) environmental documents associated with site selection and the 
approval process for the new Library Building Process.   

 
Council Member Carlson wanted to make sure there is a method set up to capture all costs of staff 
time associated with the project.  
 
Carlson reviewed and compared the general cost the Town incurs for the library and felt it should be 
researched further to make sure the incurred costs are being covered.  
 
Vice Mayor said he supports moving the project forward but he believes there are deficiencies in the 
contract that need to be fixed. Widmer suggested adding clauses that protect the Town more and to 
keep the project from going on for too long. Widmer said he will work with Danielson and Conners 
on his concerns. 
 
Council Member McKeithen said the Planning Department worked on this contract because the 
Library JPA wanted to move forward with the environmental part of the project. McKeithen asked 
Deputy Town Planner Lisa Costa Sanders if this contract is standard. Costa Sanders said yes.  
 
Council Member Lewis asked what the Towns financial liability is in approving the contract. Lewis 
said the scope of service is missing from the contract. Lewis concluded that she is very excited to 
see this project move forward and supports it but wants to make sure the Town is not liable for any 
costs associated with the project.  
 
Council Member McKeithen said all costs for this project are paid out of the library fund.  
 
Denis Kupperman, Library Steering Committee, said the Committee took careful consideration in 
creating the contract and relied on the Towns standard form agreement. Kupperman said it is critical 
to approve the agreement in order to stick to the library timeline.  
 
Council agreed to approve the contract based on comments received form Widmer who will work 
with City Manager Danielson and City Attorney Conners to re-draft the contract.  
 
MOTION by Dobbie, second by Lewis to approve a modified Professional Services Agreement 
with LSA Associates, Inc., based on comments from Council and subject to City Attorney 
approval, for the preparation environmental analysis and California Environmental Quality 
Act (CEQA) environmental documents associated with site selection and the approval process 
for the new Library Building Process. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
Lewis questioned when the community outreach will take place. Kuppernan said the first meeting 
will be held on June 25th and will focus on the site selection. During that process there will be 
outreach, focus groups, and community meetings that will address the library programming. 
Kupperman said all meetings will be well advertised.  
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15. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE MASTER GARDENERS OF SAN 
MATEO COUNTY TO CONSTRUCT A HOOPHOUSE GREENHOUSE IN 
HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Approve an agreement with the Master Gardeners of San Mateo County 
to construct a “hoophouse” greenhouse in Holbrook-Palmer Park 

 
 Vice Mayor Widmer said he has concerns with a hoophouse because of the uncertainty of the parks 
future including the possibility of moving the library into the park and all other activities in the park. 
Widmer added that in the event of outsourcing the corporation yard may be used for storage which 
is where the hoophouse is being proposed. Widmer did not support a hoophouse at this time, 
primarily because there is no long term vision of the park.  
 
Council Member McKeithen said the hoophouse is not an activity that is comparable to other 
activities in the park such as soccer, lacrosse and little league. McKeithen said the hoophouse would 
use a portion of the corporation yard in the park and won’t even be noticeably visible. She 
concluded that it can be terminated at any time.  
 
Council Member Carlson supported the hoophouse greenhouse. 
 
Council Member Lewis wanted to hear the public’s vision for the hoophouse. Lewis added that she 
thinks it is great idea.  
 
Mayor Dobbie said that signing a 5-year agreement still has stipulations for termination and 
suggested a one-year contract to see if it works for the park.  
 
Cindy Bordock, Master Gardener, said the reason for a hoophouse is to bring the knowledge and 
education from UC schools to the general public. 
 
Nancy Grove, founding member of San Mateo Master Gardeners, said having a place where adults 
and children can learn to garden is good for the Town. She urged Council to support the hoophouse. 
 
Council Member McKeithen said the more you can encourage people to come to the park with these 
types of ideas the more you can encourage other to volunteer to beautify the park with incurring 
additional costs to the Town. 
 
Council Member Lewis supported a 5-year lease cancellable in 2 years. 
 
Denise Kupperman, Atherton resident, said the project would need a minimum of 3 years for 
erection of the hoophouse from start to finish. 
 
Vice Mayor Widmer said he has the utmost respect for the organization but thinks it is bad faith to 
sign a multiple year contract knowing that it may get cancelled.  
 
MOTION by Carlson, second by McKeithen to approve an agreement with the Master 
Gardeners of San Mateo County to construct a “hoophouse” greenhouse in Holbrook-Palmer 
Park. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes:  3 Nays:  2 (Dobbie, Widmer) Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
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16.       APPROVE AN AMENDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 

FY 2010-2011 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Approve an amended Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget for 
FY 2010-2011 to reflect changes in project delivery 

 
MOTION by McKeithen, second by Carlson to approve an amended Capital Improvement 
Program (CIP) budget for FY 2010-2011 to reflect changes in project delivery. The motion 
passed.  
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
17. APPROVE A CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER FOR GALLAGHER AND BURK, 

INC. FOR THE FLETCHER DRIVE/RIDGEVIEW DRIVE PAVEMENT AND 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NUMBER 56033 IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$305,108 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Approve a Contract Change Order for Gallagher and Burk, Inc. for the 
Fletcher Drive/Ridgeview Drive Pavement and Drainage Improvement Project, project 
number 56033 in the amount of $305,108 

 
Vice Mayor Widmer said he was concerned that a consultant was hired to find out where the 
utilities were and the reports ended up being erroneous which results in the Town spending extra 
money. Widmer asked whether the Town is the only entity liable for this.  
 
Public Works Director Jones said it is typical to hire a consultant to go out and find where the 
utilities are before a project is started. Jones said if the consultant had located all the correct utilities 
spots the Town would have incurred these same costs because a more expensive system would have 
been designed.  
 
Vice Mayor Widmer felt that somebody made a mistake along the way and the Town should not 
bear the full cost of that burden.  
 
Council Member Lewis agreed that it is a staggering amount of money to pay for a change order and 
someone should hold more culpability.  
 
MOTION by Lewis, second by Carlson to approve a Contract Change Order for Gallagher 
and Burk, Inc. for the Fletcher Drive/Ridgeview Drive Pavement and Drainage Improvement 
Project, project number 56033 in the amount of $305,108, contingent upon City Attorney 
review. The motion passed. 
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
Paul Madera, Atherton resident, said it has been a mess in his neighborhood for years. He urged 
Council to finish the last phase by paving the street.  
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18. APPROVE AN AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES WITH GROUP 
4 ARCHITECTURE RESEARCH + PLANNING, INC.  FOR CONCEPTUAL 
DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE ATHERTON LIBRARY PROJECT, IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $147,050 PLUS A TEN PERCENT CONTINGENCY 
OF $15,000, FOR A TOTAL AUTHORIZATION OF $162,050 AND AUTHORIZE A 
BUDGET AMENDMENT TO ADD $162,050 TO THE LIBRARY BUDGET FOR FY 
2010-20011 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign an 
Agreement for Architectural Services with Group 4 Architecture Research + Planning, Inc. 
to provide conceptual design services for the Atherton Library Project in an amount not 
exceed $147,050, plus a 10% contingency, for a total authorization of $162,050 and 
authorize a budget amendment to add $162,050 to the library budget for FY 2010-2011 

 
Council directed City Attorney to work with the City Manager on addressing concerns posed by 
Council earlier in the night when item 11 was taken up. 
 
MOTION by Widmer, second by Lewis to accept the proposal and authorize the City 
Manager to sign an Agreement for Architectural Services with Group 4 Architecture 
Research + Planning, Inc. to provide conceptual design services for the Atherton Library 
Project in an amount not exceed $147,050 and authorize a budget amendment to add $147,050 
to the library budget for FY 2010-2011. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
23.       APPROVE SANDIS, HMH AND MARK THOMAS FOR ON-CALL SURVEYING 

SERVICES AND APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 
SANDIS FOR SURVEYING SERVICES FOR THE HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK 
SURVEY 
Report: Public Works Director Duncan Jones 
Recommendation: Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign a 
Professional Services Agreement with Sandis to provide surveying services for the 
Holbrook-Palmer Park Survey in an amount not exceed $29,000, plus a 10% contingency, 
for a total authorization of $31,900.00 

 
Mayor Dobbie said the City Manager has requested that Council modify this item to limit the scope 
to approving the professional services provider as described, but no contract actually be awarded. 
Council agreed to approve the list of surveyors but not to award the contract at this time.  
 
MOTION by McKeithen, second by Widmer to approve the list of surveyors for on-call 
surveying services. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
25.       APPROVE RESOLUTION REJECTING CLAIM OF MICRO LITHOGRAPHY, 

INC.  
Report: Deputy City Clerk Theresa DellaSanta 
Recommendation: Approve resolution 11-10 rejecting the claim of Micro Lithography, Inc.  
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Gary Lindberg, Microlithography Inc., read a letter to Council on behalf of his company. Lindberg 
felt that the Town had a duty and an obligation to make the roads for people safe. Lindberg said his 
company made a delivery to Atherton residents and the truck collided with low hanging branches 
which caused over $18,000 in damage to the truck. Lindberg said the Town is taking no 
responsibility for the incident since there is an ordinance that requires homeowners to be responsible 
for maintenance of the trees. Lindberg urged Council to support their residents and take 
responsibility for the claim.  
 
Mayor Dobbie asked what caused the driver to collide with the tree.  
 
Lindberg said the driver was not born in the United States and the branches were low hanging.  
 
Police Chief Guerra said it is very typical for drivers to drive into other lanes, when safe, to go 
around tree since this isn’t a typical city street with sidewalks.  
 
City Attorney Conners said the primary collision factor was “other than the driver,” which means by 
law it may not have been the drivers fault. Conners said for the Town to be at fault there would have 
to have been notice. Notice would constitute that the Town was put on notice that the trees were low 
hanging in order to be legally responsible.  
 
Council Member Carlson said he is compassionate but when it comes to taxpayers dollars we have 
to do what is legally correct. 
 
Council Member Lewis said the Town is a thickly wooded rural community that takes a lot of pride 
in their trees. It is very typical that trees are hit and branches fly onto the streets.  
 
Vice Mayor Widmer said he is sorry that this happened but the Town has an ordinance stating that it 
is the homeowner’s responsibility to maintain the tree. 
 
Council Member McKeithen gave her sympathy.  
 
MOTION by Dobbie, second by Widmer to approve resolution 11-10 rejecting the claim of 
Micro Lithography, Inc. The motion passed.  
 
Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0 
 
30. COUNCIL REPORTS  - Nothing further to add.  
 
31. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  - None.  
 
32.    PUBLIC COMMENTS – None.  
 
33. ADJOURN  
 
MOTION by Carlson, second by McKeithen to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed 
unanimously.  
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Mayor Dobbie adjourned the meeting at 8:59 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
____________________ 
Theresa DellaSanta 
Deputy City Clerk 
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Item No. 10  

 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JOHN DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: LOUISE HO, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2011 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Receive the General Fund Financial Report for the ten months ended April 30, 2011. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Staff revised the format on how the financial report is to be presented.  The new format 
incorporates a column “Accrual” to account for revenues and expenditures that need to be 
included to more accurately reflect the actual result.  The accrual amounts only reflect data up to 
May 6, 2011. 
 
If revenues and expenditures are assumed to be distributed evenly for the ten months ended 
April 30, 2011, 83.3% of the annual FY 2010-11 Budget (10/12) should be earned or incurred.   
 
Due to the timing nature of many revenue receipt and expenditures, it can be over or under the 
83.3%.   
 
This report included the mid-year budget adjustments approved by the City Council on the 
February 16, 2011, meeting. 
 
General Fund Revenues 
 
For the ten months ended April 30, 2011, the General Fund reported revenue of $9,042,310 
which is 93.6% of the annual revenue budget for FY 2011.  General Fund revenue exceeded 
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10/12 of the budget by $994,461.  The increase was primarily due to the timing of certain types 
of revenue and higher building permit revenue.   
 
The Town received 90% of the secured property tax revenue for FY 2011.  Several other 
revenues such as unsecured property tax, ERAF subvention, utility and gas franchise fee, and 
property tax in lieu of VLF were paid to the Town in one lump sum.    
 
Building permit revenue exceeded annual budget by $207,382.  Taking a conservative approach, 
no mid-year revenue adjustment was proposed by the Interim Building Official.  It is expected 
that the Building Department will end FY 2011 with higher revenue than budgeted.  The excess 
revenue will reduce the use of Building Department operating reserve as originally projected.  
 
General Fund revenue for the same ten-month period in FY 2010 was $8,523,753, an increase of 
$518,556 (6.1%).  Of the $518,556, $429,697 was from increase in building permit and plan 
check revenues.   
 
General Fund Expenditures 
 
For the ten months ended April 30, 2011, the General Fund reported expenditures of $9,059,565 
which is 82.6% of the annual expenditure budget for FY 2011.  For the same period in FY 2010, 
the expenditure amount was $8,999,877, an increase of $59,688 (0.7%).   
 
The City Attorney Department is projected to expend 94.5% of the $400,000 annual legal 
budget by April 30, 2011, leaving a balance of $22,045 to cover the new City Attorney’s May 
and June retainers of $19,960.  There will be insufficient budget to cover any legal expense 
from the former City Attorney for any legal services, if rendered, through year-end.  Additional 
appropriation from City Council may be required prior to year-end.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
None 
 
 Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
________________________   _______________________ 
Louise Ho, Finance Director    John Danielson, Interim City Manager 
 
Attachment:  Financial Report 
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Revenues
Secured 4,745,000      3,954,167     4,302,762         4,302,762     (348,596)       108.8% 442,238            90.7% 4,279,774     22,988           0.5%
Unsecured 253,799         211,499        275,803             275,803        (64,304)         130.4% (22,004)             108.7% 305,752        (29,950)         -9.8%
Prop 1A Loan -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Prop 1A securitization -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
SB813 Redemption (Supplemental) 60,000           50,000           48,036               4,372         52,408           (2,408)           104.8% 7,592                87.3% 46,506           5,902             12.7%
Home Owners Exemption 33,988           28,323           16,994               16,994           11,329           60.0% 16,994              50.0% 16,708           286                1.7%
Local Sales & Use Tax 65,000           54,167           74,353               74,353           (20,186)         137.3% (9,353)               114.4% 56,342           18,010           32.0%
Public Safety Sales Tax (Prop 172) 55,000           45,833           47,356               4,467         51,823           (5,990)           113.1% 3,177                94.2% 44,974           6,849             15.2%
In Lieu Sales Tax/Triple Flip 25,218           21,015           24,832               24,832           (3,817)           118.2% 386                   98.5% 26,698           (1,866)           -7.0%
Franchise Taxes-PG&E 220,000         183,333        234,549             234,549        (51,215)         127.9% (14,549)             106.6% 220,915        13,634           6.2%
Franchise Tax-Cal Water 73,000           60,833           79,746               79,746           (18,913)         131.1% (6,746)               109.2% 79,932           (186)               -0.2%
Franchise Tax-Garbage 180,000         150,000        142,404             142,404        7,596             94.9% 37,596              79.1% 121,304        21,100           17.4%
Franchise Taxes-Cable 102,000         85,000           51,762               51,762           33,238           60.9% 50,238              50.7% 49,938           1,824             3.7%
Document TRSF Tax 210,000         175,000        140,937             29,698       170,635        4,365             97.5% 39,365              81.3% 190,556        (19,921)         -10.5%
Property Tax In Lieu of VLF 663,564         552,970        663,563             663,563        (110,593)       120.0% 1                        100.0% 663,998        (435)               -0.1%
Motor Veh. Lic Fees (MVLF) 18,000           15,000           12,950               3,658         16,607           (1,607)           110.7% 1,393                92.3% 11,716           4,891             41.7%
Business Licenses 145,000         120,833        149,230             149,230        (28,397)         123.5% (4,230)               102.9% 108,058        41,172           38.1%
Bus Lic Refund -FY 06/07 -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 43,425           (43,425)         -100.0%
Bus Lic Refund -FY 07/08 -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 50,820           (50,820)         -100.0%
Bus Lic Refund -FY 08/09 -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 6,866             (6,866)           -100.0%
Home Occupation 800                 667                800                    800                (133)               120.0% -                    100.0% 200                600                300.0%
Building Permit 516,000         430,000        723,382             723,382        (293,382)       168.2% (207,382)          140.2% 363,645        359,737        98.9%
Encroachment Permit 140,000         116,667        130,023             130,023        (13,356)         111.4% 9,977                92.9% 115,439        14,584           12.6%
Grading & Drain Permit 56,000           46,667           50,673               50,673           (4,006)           108.6% 5,327                90.5% 44,036           6,637             15.1%
Other Licenses & Permit 625                 521                887                    887                (366)               170.3% (262)                  141.9% 1,330             (443)               -33.3%
Landscape Fee -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Muni/Vehicle Code Fines (Parking) 15,000           12,500           14,975               14,975           (2,475)           119.8% 26                      99.8% 5,768             9,207             159.6%
Other Fines & Forfeit (County) 20,000           16,667           29,726               29,726           (13,059)         178.4% (9,726)               148.6% 19,089           10,637           55.7%
ERAF Subvention 695,112         579,260        695,112             695,112        (115,852)       120.0% -                    100.0% 750,175        (55,063)         -7.3%
POST Reimbursement 5,500              4,583             4,686                 4,686             (102)               102.2% 814                   85.2% 6,856             (2,170)           -31.7%
C/CAG AB 1546 13,535           11,279           12,397               12,397           (1,118)           109.9% 1,138                91.6% 12,783           (386)               100.0%
CALNENA Reimbursement -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
CLEARS Reimbursement -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
DOJ Grant (vest) -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 406                (406)               -100.0%
DOC Grant -                  -                 -                     -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
DUI Grant 5,112              4,260             6,295                 6,295             (2,035)           147.8% (1,183)               123.1% 2,112             4,183             100.0%
ABAG Grant 12,014           10,012           21,282               21,282           (11,270)         212.6% (9,268)               177.1% 18,338           2,944             16.1%
Other Reimbursements -                  -                 -                     -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 17,533           (17,533)         -100.0%
Highway Maint Reimbursement 35,700           29,750           -                 29,750           0.0% 35,700              0.0% 35,700           (35,700)         0.0%
SB 90 reimbursement 3,982              3,318             3,982                 3,982             (664)               120.0% -                    100.0% 1,219             2,763             226.7%
Grants -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 7,811             (7,811)           -100.0%

Town of Atherton
General Fund

Financial Report for the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2011
(Excl. Encumbrances)
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Disaster Assistance Reimbursement 32,750           27,292           -                 27,292           0.0% 32,750              0.0% -                 0.0%
React Task Force Reimb -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
NARCOTICS Task Force -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Elections Processing Fee -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Document/Research Fee -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Photocopy Fee 2,825              2,354             3,152                 3,152             (798)               133.9% (327)                  111.6% 5,854             (2,701)           -46.2%
Alarm Sign Fees 600                 500                675                    675                (175)               135.0% (75)                    112.5% 1,085             (410)               -37.8%
Vehicle Release 2,000              1,667             2,354                 2,354             (687)               141.2% (354)                  117.7% 800                1,554             194.3%
Fingerprinting Fee 106                 88                  265                    265                (177)               300.0% (159)                  250.0% 57                  208                364.9%
Affidavit of Cost -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 200                (200)               -100.0%
Police Report 1,000              833                907                    907                (74)                 108.9% 93                      90.7% 3,610             (2,703)           -74.9%
Special Service Fee 2,202              1,835             2,202                 2,202             (367)               120.0% -                    100.0% 1,295             907                70.0%
DUI Enforcement -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Post Office 25,000           20,833           25,043               25,043           (4,209)           120.2% (43)                    100.2% 43,135           (18,092)         -41.9%
Solicitor's Fee -                  -                 44                       44                  (44)                 100.0% (44)                    100.0% 77                  (33)                 -42.9%
Application Fee -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Zoning & Planning Fees 180,000         150,000        150,543             150,543        (543)               100.4% 29,457              83.6% 96,590           53,953           55.9%
Plan Check Fee Building 284,000         236,667        315,287             315,287        (78,620)         133.2% (31,287)             111.0% 304,910        10,377           3.4%
Tree Removal Plan Check 10,054           8,378             16,956               16,956           (8,578)           202.4% (6,902)               168.6% 5,854             11,102           100.0%
Contract Plan Review Services 138,583         115,486        59,583               59,583           55,903           51.6% 79,000              43.0% 59,583           100.0%
Social Fees 92,000           76,667           56,137               56,137           20,530           73.2% 35,863              61.0% 39,800           16,337           41.0%
Meeting Fees 80,000           66,667           59,910               59,910           6,757             89.9% 20,090              74.9% 52,925           6,985             13.2%
Class Fees 10,000           8,333             10,504               10,504           (2,171)           126.1% (504)                  105.0% 11,716           (1,212)           -10.3%
Weddings 120,000         100,000        64,700               64,700           35,300           64.7% 55,300              53.9% 62,735           1,965             3.1%
Misc. Park Use Fee 1,500              1,250             1,375                 1,375             (125)               110.0% 125                   91.7% 1,735             (360)               -20.7%
Interest Income 50,000           41,667           33,373               33,373           8,293             80.1% 16,627              66.7% 35,416           (2,042)           -5.8%
Cellular Antenna Lease 39,697           33,081           33,001               33,001           80                  99.8% 6,696                83.1% 28,241           4,760             16.9%
Property Rental-Playschool 77,580           64,650           64,646               64,646           4                    100.0% 12,934              83.3% 71,110           (6,465)           -9.1%
Sale of Property -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 6,739             (6,739)           -100.0%
Escheated unclaimed property 75,655           63,046           75,655               75,655           (12,609)         120.0% -                    100.0% 75,655           100.0%
Donations/Contributions 60,500           50,417           60,500               60,500           (10,083)         120.0% -                    100.0% 14,286           46,214           323.5%
Miscellaneous Income 2,417              2,014             3,807                 3,807             (1,793)           189.0% (1,390)               157.5% 8,859             (5,052)           -57.0%
Total Revenues 9,657,418      8,047,848     9,000,115         42,195       9,042,310     (994,461)       112.4% 615,108            93.6% 8,523,753     518,556        6.1%

EXPENDITURES    
City 
Council Advertising/Noticing 3,000              2,500             2,304                 2,304             196                92.2% 696                   76.8% -                 2,304             0.0%

Professional Services -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Office Supplies 1,750              1,458             1,558                 1,558             (99)                 106.8% 192                   89.0% 2,397             (840)               -35.0%
Membership/Dues 8,400              7,000             8,400                 8,400             (1,400)           120.0% -                    100.0% 8,400             -                 0.0%
Utilities 625                 521                420                    420                101                80.6% 205                   67.2% 253                167                66.1%
Conferences 3,000              2,500             222                    222                2,278             8.9% 2,778                7.4% 2,235             (2,013)           -90.1%
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Town of Atherton
General Fund

Financial Report for the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2011
(Excl. Encumbrances)

Mileage Reimbursement 500                 417                -                 417                0.0% 500                   0.0% 57                  (57)                 -100.0%
Rent - Mach & Equipment 3,600              3,000             1,025                 1,025             1,975             34.2% 2,575                28.5% -                 1,025             100.0%
Commission & Committee 2,000              1,667             -                     -                 1,667             0.0% 2,000                0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Special Events & Awards -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 139                (139)               -100.0%
Office Equip & Furniture 7,000              5,833             -                 5,833             0.0% 7,000                0.0% -                 -                 0.0%

City Council Totals: 29,875           24,896           13,929               -             13,929           10,967           55.9% 15,946              46.6% 13,482           447                3.3%

Administration Salaries & Benefits 483,127         402,606        413,200             6,681         419,881        (17,275)         104.3% 63,246              86.9% 573,478        (153,597)       -26.8%
(CM,CC,HR) Professional Services 176,971         147,476        97,806               15,800       113,606        33,869           77.0% 63,365              64.2% 10,490           103,116        983.0%
 Supplies & Materials 8,072              6,727             6,117                 6,117             610                90.9% 1,955                75.8% 6,015             101                1.7%

General Operations 143,897         119,914        74,272               303            74,575           45,339           62.2% 69,322              51.8% 39,055           35,520           90.9%
Capital Outlay 4,688              3,907             3,876                 3,876             30                  99.2% 812                   82.7% 1,836             2,040             111.1%

Administration Totals: 816,755         680,629        595,271             22,784       618,055        62,574           90.8% 198,700            75.7% 630,875        (12,820)         -2.0%

City 
Attorney Professional Services 400,000         333,333        337,687             40,269       377,955        (44,622)         113.4% 22,045              94.5% 351,673        26,282           7.5%

General Operations -                  -                 -                     -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%
Supplies & Materials -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 -                 0.0%

City Attorney Totals: 400,000         333,333        337,687             40,269       377,955        (44,622)         113.4% 22,045              94.5% 351,673        26,282           7.5%

Finance Salaries & Benefits 451,093         375,911        319,389             11,421       330,810        45,101           88.0% 120,283            73.3% 327,650        3,160             1.0%
Professional Services 80,441           67,034           43,020               1,279         44,299           22,735           66.1% 36,142              55.1% 50,755           (6,456)           -12.7%
Supplies & Materials 3,300              2,750             641                    641                2,109             23.3% 2,659                19.4% 2,247             (1,606)           -71.5%
General Operations 129,379         107,816        107,603             107,603        213                99.8% 21,776              83.2% 76,536           31,067           40.6%
Capital Outlay 2,000              1,667             1,995                 1,995             (328)               119.7% 5                        99.8% -                 1,995             100.0%
Settlement Expense -                  -                 -                     -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% 226,305        (226,305)       -100.0%

Finance Totals: 666,213         555,178        472,648             12,701       485,348        69,829           87.4% 180,865            72.9% 683,493        (198,145)       -29.0%
-                 

Planning Professional Services 187,050         155,875        125,345             38,830       164,174        (8,299)           105.3% 22,876              87.8% 161,053        3,121             1.9%
Supplies & Materials 2,000              1,667             809                    809                857                48.6% 1,191                40.5% 1,470             (661)               -45.0%
General Operations 4,930              4,108             11,164               11,164           (7,056)           271.7% (6,234)               226.4% 1,307             9,857             753.9%

Planning Totals: 193,980         161,650        137,318             38,830       176,148        (14,498)         109.0% 17,832              90.8% 163,831        12,317           7.5%

Building Salaries & Benefits 929,219         774,349        765,814             24,377       790,191        (15,842)         102.0% 139,028            85.0% 786,119        4,072             0.5%
 Professional Services 222,084         185,070        131,243             31,998       163,241        21,829           88.2% 58,843              73.5% 8,000             155,241        1940.5%

Supplies & Materials 12,685           10,571           3,168                 3,168             7,403             30.0% 9,517                25.0% 8,954             (5,785)           -64.6%
General Operations 24,519           20,433           16,476               85               16,561           3,871             81.1% 7,958                67.5% 19,641           (3,079)           -15.7%
Capital Outlay 8,601              7,167             7,679                 7,679             (512)               107.1% 921                   89.3% -                 7,679             100.0%
Transfer to Bldg Const. Facility Fund 153,356         127,797        127,797             127,797        (0)                   100.0% 25,559              83.3% 127,797        100.0%

Building Totals: 1,350,464      1,125,387     1,052,177         56,460       1,108,638     16,749           98.5% 241,826            82.1% 822,714        285,924        34.8%

Non Dept. Salaries & Benefits 3,510              2,925             2,205                 2,205             720                75.4% 1,305                62.8% 4,525             (2,320)           0.0%
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Town of Atherton
General Fund

Financial Report for the Ten Months Ended April 30, 2011
(Excl. Encumbrances)

Professional Services 93,252           77,710           57,327               8,652         65,979           11,731           84.9% 27,273              70.8% 53,459           12,520           23.4%
Supplies & Materials 34,903           29,086           18,030               18,030           11,056           62.0% 16,873              51.7% 12,323           5,707             46.3%
General Operations 441,016         367,513        358,085             550            358,635        8,879             97.6% 82,381              81.3% 339,597        19,038           5.6%

Non-Dept. Totals: 572,681         477,234        435,646             9,202         444,848        32,386           93.2% 127,833            77.7% 409,904        34,944           8.5%

Police Salaries & Benefits 4,379,281      3,649,401     3,728,053         129,993     3,858,046     (208,645)       105.7% 521,235            88.1% 3,755,210     102,836        2.7%
Professional Services 55,910           46,592           52,908               52,908           (6,316)           113.6% 3,002                94.6% 49,318           3,589             7.3%
Supplies & Materials 130,344         108,620        83,928               83,928           24,692           77.3% 46,416              64.4% 91,944           (8,017)           -8.7%
General Operations 339,763         283,136        318,519             2,596         321,115        (37,980)         113.4% 18,648              94.5% 540,416        (219,300)       -40.6%
Capital Outlay 74,930           62,442           65,890               65,890           (3,448)           105.5% 9,040                87.9% 44,953           20,937           46.6%
Cops Grant -                  -                 (86,813)              -             (86,813)         86,813           -100.0% 86,813              -100.0% (90,161)         3,348             -3.7%
Settlement Expense -                  -                 -                 -                 0.0% -                    0.0% -                 0.0%

Police Totals: 4,980,228      4,150,190     4,162,484         132,589     4,295,073     (144,883)       103.5% 685,155            86.2% 4,391,680     (96,607)         -2.2%

Public Works Salaries & Benefits 1,444,271      1,203,559     1,186,468         50,300       1,236,768     (33,209)         102.8% 207,503            85.6% 1,193,631     43,137           3.6%
& Parks Professional Services 15,500           12,917           8,848                 1,183         10,031           2,886             77.7% 5,469                64.7% 8,553             1,478             17.3%

Supplies & Materials 78,801           65,668           39,982               599            40,582           25,086           61.8% 38,219              51.5% 43,491           (2,909)           -6.7%
General Operations 403,675         336,396        247,725             1,590         249,315        87,081           74.1% 154,360            61.8% 280,326        (31,011)         -11.1%
Capital Outlay 13,584           11,320           2,875                 -             2,875             8,445             25.4% 10,709              21.2% 6,225             (3,350)           -53.8%

Public Works Totals: 1,955,831      1,629,859     1,485,899         53,672       1,539,571     90,288           94.5% 416,260            78.7% 1,532,226     7,345             0.5%
 

Total Expenditures 10,966,027   9,138,356     8,693,058         366,507     9,059,565     78,791          99.1% 1,906,462        82.6% 8,999,877     59,688           0.7%
(1,308,609)    (1,090,508)   307,056             (324,312)   (17,255)         (1,073,252)   1.6% (1,291,354)       1.3% (476,124)       458,868        -96.4%

Other Financing Sources/(uses)

Transfer from Special Parcel Tax Fund
888,463         740,386        740,386             740,386        -                 100.0% 148,077            83.3% 585,647        

Transfers from Facil Constr (406) -                 

Transfer to Road Impact Fee Fund (902,355)        (751,963)       (902,355)           -             (902,355)       150,393        120.0% -                    100.0%
Total Transfer In(Out) (13,892)          (11,577)         (161,969)           -             (161,969)       150,393        1399.1% 148,077            1165.9% 585,647        
Net Change in Fund Balance (1,322,501)    (1,102,084)   145,087             (324,312)   (179,225)       (922,860)       16.3% (1,143,276)       13.6% 109,523        
Beg. Fund Balance - general fund        5,556,940  5,556,940     
Beg. Fund Balance - Bldg Dept. OP Reserve       1,069,097 1,069,097     
Proj. Ending  Fund Balance 5,303,536       6,446,812     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures



  
 
 

Item No. 11 

 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JOHN DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: LOUISE HO, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF TREASURER’S REPORT FOR THE THIRD 

QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2011 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept the Treasurer’s Report for the Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2011. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The Town’s Statement of Investment Policy requires the City Manager or designee to submit 
quarterly and annual Treasurer’s Report to the City Council.  The Treasurer’s Report provides 
an update on the cash and investment position of the Town of Atherton.  
 
The Town engaged Cutwater (formerly MBIA) in January 2009 to provide non-discretionary 
investment advisory services. Due to the current economic climate, Cutwater is continuing to 
take a conservative approach to meet the Town’s investment goals in the order of safety, 
liquidity, and yield. 
 
To facilitate the trading and safekeeping of securities, Wells Fargo Bank serves as the 
safekeeping agent for the Town. 
 
As part of the Treasurer’s Report, a detailed cash and investment balance by Fund is also 
attached.  It is important to note that even though $8,585,212 is listed as “non-restricted” fund, 
this amount is not all available for spending. “Non-restricted” is to means not legally restricted 
but the Town does have obligations and unfunded liabilities that must or may be met with the 
non-restricted fund. 
 

Town of Atherton 



  
 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None 
 
 
 Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
________________________   _______________________ 
Louise Ho, Finance Director    John Danielson, Interim City Manager 
     
 
Attachment:  Treasurer’s Report for Third Quarter Ended March 31, 2011 
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ITEM 12  
 
 

 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JOHN H. DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: THERESA N. DELLASANTA, DEPUTY CITY CLERK 
   
DATE: FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: ARTS COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Appoint Marjory Wilson to the Arts Committee and Appoint Greg Conlon to the Audit 
Committee.  
 
Background:  
 
Recruitment and application review of candidates for Town Committee vacancies takes 
place under the regular agenda at the May 18 City Council meeting. 
 
Both the Arts Committee and the Audit Committee have more vacancies then applicants. 
It is for this reason staff recommends automatic appointment to both the Arts Committee 
and the Audit Committee.  
  
By accepting the recommendation Council will appoint Ms. Sanders at this time to the 
Arts Committee for a term which takes effects immediately and expires on  
April 30, 2011. 
 
Alternatively, Council can remove this item and discuss whether the appointment should 
be made during normal recruitment periods.  
 
Financial Impact: 
 
None. 
 
Attachment: Arts and Audit Committee Applications 

Town of Atherton 
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Item No. 13 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM:  JOHN H. DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE CITY/COUNTY ASSOCIATION 
OF GOVERNMENTS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY (C/CAG) AND 
APPROVAL OF THE JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 

 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Review and approve a Resolution authorizing continued participation in the City/County 
Association of Governments of San Mateo County (C/CAG) and approval of the Joint Powers 
Agreement in accordance with the staff recommendations. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
C/CAG was founded in 1991 and renewed in 1995, 1999, 2003, and 2007.  The current Joint 
Powers Agreement that provides C/CAG its legal basis is in effect until 12/1/11.  Therefore, it is 
necessary to review C/CAG and consider reauthorization.  All the Cities and the County are 
currently members of C/CAG.  The Town of Atherton last approved participation of the Joint 
Powers Agreement in 2007. 
 
C/CAG Role: 
  
The role of C/CAG is to: 
 

Provide a forum for all agencies to work together on common issues: 
 

Transportation     Solid Waste 
NPDES     Airport Land Use Commission 
Abandoned Vehicle Abatement  Legislation 
 

Town of Atherton 
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Educate and elevate the decision-making of local elected officials and technical 
professional staffs to include/address countywide concerns in their local decisions. 
Develop a consensus on the common issues of concern to the general public, solutions, 
and applicable funding recommendations/priorities. 

 
Act as Program Manager for Congestion Management Plan (CMA) Transportation funds 
(state and federal) and Air Quality funds (AB434/TFCA). 

 
C/CAG Performance: 

 
The purpose of C/CAG is to provide a cooperative, cost-effective means of responding to 
Countywide planning mandates from the State.  Among the significant C/CAG 
accomplishments are the Congestion Relief Plan, AB 1546 C/CAG DMV Fee (Only 
County in State), Subregional RHNA Process (Only subregion in the State), passage of 
Measure M that provides $175M over 25 years, to the cities and County, and the Transit 
Oriented Development Incentive Program. C/CAG has received numerous County, 
Regional, State and National awards.  In the C/CAG FY 10-11 Budget member dues/ fees 
($2,051,368) are leveraged 5.2 times for total revenue and 15.3 times for controlled 
transportation funds.  The member dues are leveraged on average by 15.2.  All cities and 
the County received from C/CAG a minimum of 6 times the member dues paid.  
 
Attached is an overview of the C/CAG Program Analysis 2011.  

 
C/CAG Benefits: 
 
Benefits of C/CAG to the member agencies include: 
 

Provide a forum to share ideas and solutions among agencies for common issues.  
 

Enable all agencies to have a vote in the distribution of State and Federal 
Transportation funds ($70-80M every two years) allocated to San Mateo County. 

 
Transportation funding provided to Cities and County.  Provide support to assist 
agencies in getting and maintaining funds. 

 
Provide cost-effective programs to assist member agencies in meeting mandates. 

 
Provide active intergovernmental support for San Mateo County and the member 
agencies in the Region. 

 
Provide additional information to agency staff on the system-wide transportation 
impacts of proposed developments such that better local decisions can be made. 
 
Lobbyist support in Sacramento. 

 
Provide proactive Advocating at the State level to provide additional funding such as 
AB 1546 and to preserve City/County revenue.
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Joint Powers Agreement: 
 
Identical to current adopted Joint Powers Agreement. 
 
Only significant changes would be to Sections 3,12, 23, and the addition of Sections 25 and 26. 
Joint Powers Agreement: 
 
1- Section 3 (f). Purpose and Activities modified to update Committee list: 

 
(2)       Congestion Management and Environmental Quality Committee 

 (11)    Resource Management and Climate Protection Committee 
(12) C/CAG Investment Committee 
 

2- Section 12. dates changed to reflect reauthorization: 
“Effective Date/ Termination Date.  This agreement shall be effective on July 1, 2011, or 
upon its execution by the County and by at least eleven (11) cities representing the 
majority of the population of the County, whichever is later.  This agreement shall 
continue at least until December 15, 2015, and thereafter shall continue until 
terminated pursuant to Section 11 of this agreement. 

 
3- Section 21 added a sentence. 
 21.  Storm Water Discharge Plan and Permit  To the extent permitted by law and 

regulation; and recognized by the applicable government agency; the City/ County 
Association of Governments shall assume responsibility for the following activities under 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (40 CFR 122): 

 
4- Section 23.Programming State and Federal Transportation Funds. C/CAG acting as the 

Congestion Management Agency shall be responsible for programming State and Federal 
Transportation Funds allocated to San Mateo County.  These funds include but are not 
limited to State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), Surface Transportation 
Program (STP), Congestion Management and Air Quality (CMAQ), and Transportation 
Development Act Article 3. 

  
5- Section 25 and 26. Added to reflect new legislated program. 
  

25. Measure M - Local Transportation Improvement Program.  C/CAG  shall  serve as 
the overall program manager for the Local Transportation Improvement Program which 
programs up to a $10 motor vehicle fee in accordance with Section 65089.20 of the 
Government Code and Section 9250.4 of the Vehicle Code. 

 
26. San Mateo County Energy Watch and Climate Protection.  C/CAG shall serve as the 
overall program manager for the San Mateo County Energy Watch Program that 
coordinates and provides energy conservation incentives, and  Coordinates, Supports, and 
provide programs as necessary for Climate Protection. 
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6- Miscellaneous Sections Change Subcommittee to Committee, adjust reference numbers 
as necessary, and execution language. 

 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
FY 11/12 Member Assessment of $31,273.00, of which $2,507 is General Fund. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
C/CAG Accomplishments/ Analysis/ Programs
Joint Powers Agreement: Continuing Establishment of the City/County Association of                 
Governments  
Resolution   



1

Programs Why  C/CAG Penalty Member Funds Benefits
% Source %

C/CAG Program Analysis 2011

Outside Funds

NPDES Federal/State mandate up to $10K/day 85% Parcel tax 15%
Meets legal obligation; 
cleaner water

Abandoned Vehicle State mandate 100% DMV Less abandoned vehicles

ALUC Mandate 20-30% Grants 70-80% Meets legal obligation

Solid Waste (AB939) State mandate up to $10k/day 90% County 10% Meets legal obligation

San Mateo County 
Energy Watch

Countywide effort in energy 
conservation 100% PG&E

Reduce energy 
consumption

Climate Support

Provides a forum for 
collaboration on climate 
actions 100% Grants Climate protection

Legislative Advocacy
Advocates for member 
agency benefits 100% Protects local revenues
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 JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 
 Continuing Establishment of the City/County Association of Governments 
 

THIS AGREEMENT, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO (hereinafter referred 

to as "County") and those cities within the County of San Mateo who become signatories to this 

agreement (hereinafter referred to as "Cities" or "City" as the context requires), is made in light of 

the following recitals: 

 

A. The County and the Cities have authority to perform a variety of functions in their 

respective communities and desire to establish a City/County Association of Governments (C/CAG) 

within the County of San Mateo whereby the parties will prepare, review, adopt, monitor and 

facilitate implementation by the member agencies county-wide state mandated plans as specified in 

3(c) below.  Local land-use decisions, except as they are affected by state-mandated county-wide 

plans, will remain solely within the cognizant local jurisdiction. 

 

B. The parties are authorized to contract with each other for the joint exercise of any 

common power pursuant to Government Code Sections 6500 through 6518. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Cities, in consideration of the mutual promises 

and agreements contained herein, AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

1. Establishment of City/County Association of Governments of San Mateo 

County.  The parties hereby create an entity to be known as the City/County Association of 
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Governments of San Mateo County (hereinafter referred to as "C/CAG") for the preparation, review, 

adoption, monitoring and facilitation of implementation by the member agencies of county-wide 

state mandated plans.  C/CAG shall be an entity which is separate from the parties to this agreement 

and shall be responsible for the administration of this agreement.  Except as provided herein, the 

debts, liabilities, and obligations of C/CAG shall be the debts, liabilities, and obligations of the entity 

and not the debts, liabilities, and/or obligations of the parties to this agreement. 

C/CAG shall have the power and is authorized to do any or all of the following: 

(a) To make and enter contracts; 

(b) To employ agents and employees; 

(c) To lease, maintain, manage, acquire, construct or operate any building, works or 

improvements; 

(d) To acquire, hold, or dispose of property; 

(e) To incur debts, liabilities, or obligations; 

(f) To sue and be sued in its own name; 

 

2. Board of Directors.  The Board of the City/County Association of Governments 

of San Mateo County (C/CAG) shall consist of a member of the City Council of each participating 

City to be selected by that City and one (1) member of the Board of Supervisors to be selected by the 

Board of Supervisors.  Each City Council and the Board of Supervisors may select one (1) alternate 

member from its body who shall participate when the regular member is absent.  In addition, there 

shall be two (2) non-voting ex-officio members:  a representative of the San Mateo County Transit 

District Board of Directors selected by the Board of Directors and a representative of the San Mateo 

County Transportation Authority selected by the Authority.  Additional Ex-Officio members may be 
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established by Board action in accordance with the special voting procedures identified in 4 (c).  

Regular attendance by the designated representative or alternate at the C/CAG Board and Committee 

meetings shall be encouraged by the C/CAG Board and member agencies. 

 

3. Purposes and Activities.  C/CAG is established to fulfill the following purposes 

operating through the Board of Directors for control, direction, and administration: 

(a) Plan, organize, and maintain the work of C/CAG and be responsible for its 

overall operation. 

(b) Advise City Councils and the Board of Supervisors of all significant activities of 

C/CAG. 

(c) Prepare, review, adopt, monitor and facilitate implementation by the  member 

agencies the following state-mandated county-wide plans: 

(1) Congestion Management Plan (as the designated Congestion 

Management Agency including enforcing compliance with the 

Congestion Management Plan); 

(2) Integrated Solid Waste Management Plan (as the designated Local Task 

Force); 

(3) Airport Land Use Plan (as the designated Airport Land Use 

Commission); 

(4) Hazardous Waste Management Plan; 

(5) NPDES - Stormwater Management Plan. 

(d) Perform such additional county-wide planning activities as 

approved by or directed by two-thirds (2/3) of the members 
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representing two-thirds (2/3) of the population of the County.  Final 

adoption of any such plans shall only be after the plan has been 

introduced at a prior meeting held at least twenty-five (25) days 

earlier. 

(e) Perform any additional County-Wide activities as set forth in this agreement 

(Sections20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, and 26). 

(f) Utilize and establish advisory committees wherever necessary, including but not 

limited to: 

(1) Airport Land Use Committee 

(2) Congestion Management and Environmental Quality Committee 

(3) Congestion Management Plan (CMP) Technical Advisory Committee 

(4) Solid Waste Advisory Committee (Local Task Force) 

(5) Hazardous Waste Management Plan Advisory Committee 

(6) Bikeways and Pedestrian Advisory Committee 

(7) Finance Committee 

(8) NPDES Committee 

(9) NPDES Technical Advisory Committee 

(10) Legislative Committee 

(11) Resource Management and Climate Protection Committee 

(12) C/CAG Investment Committee 

Committees may be established by Board action in accordance with the special 

voting procedures identified in 4 (c).  Committee membership may include 

persons who are not members of the Board of Directors, including other elected 
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officials or public members.  

(g) Adopt By-laws and such other rules of procedure as may be deemed necessary. 

The duties, responsibilities or obligations of C/CAG, as set forth in this 

Agreement, are not intended, and shall not be interpreted, to expand or diminish any legal duties, 

responsibilities or obligations that any city or county member of C/CAG has, or may in the future 

have, under any provision of State or Federal law. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any other provision of this   

Agreement, C/CAG shall have no authority and/ or obligation to implement or enforce the provisions 

of any County-wide plan except when C/CAG is functioning as an agency specifically designated by 

state or federal law as having the authority and/ or obligation to implement or enforce such County-

wide plan. 

 

4. Voting Procedures.  The parties intend to strive for consensus following full 

discussion but in the event consensus cannot be reached the following voting procedures shall be 

utilized. 

(a) A quorum shall consist of at least a majority of the voting members and shall be 

required for all meetings of C/CAG. 

(b) All decisions and actions shall be by majority vote of those present unless the 

decision involves the adoption of a county-wide plan or any one (1) member 

requests the use of the special voting procedures hereinafter set forth. 

(c) The special voting procedures shall be utilized upon the request of any one (1) 

member.  Addition of Ex-Officio members to the Board, the establishment of 

Committees, and the final adoption of county-wide plans shall require the 



 
──────────────────────────────────────── 
C/CAG JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT (JPA) 6 REVISED: MARCH, 2011 

special voting procedures.  Special voting procedures shall be as follows:  for a 

motion to be successful it must receive the votes of a majority of the members 

representing a majority of the population of the County.  In determining the 

population of local governments, the population shall be utilized as set forth in a 

resolution adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to Section 19. 

 

5. Budget.  The Board annually shall adopt, by a date C/CAG designates by 

resolution, an operating budget for C/CAG setting forth anticipated expenses, financing sources and 

proposed service levels necessary to carry out the purposes of this agreement.  C/CAG shall establish 

its fiscal year by resolution.  Immediately after approving the annual budget, the Board shall 

recommend the budget to the governing bodies of the members for the purpose of securing from each 

of them contributions and/or appropriations in accordance with each party's obligations as set forth in 

Section 6 below.  It is expressly agreed and understood that the Board has no authority to bind any 

governing board to make the recommended contribution and/or appropriation and that this decision 

rests solely with each governing body.  Each party shall deposit its  monetary contribution to the 

budget with the C/CAG Treasurer on or before the date C/CAG designates by resolution. 

 

6. Contribution of Parties.  In consideration of the mutual promises contained 

herein, the parties agree that they shall make the following annual contributions towards maintaining 

the program of C/CAG. 

Each member's contribution shall be its pro-rata share of the revenue needed for 

the annual budget as adopted by the Board of Directors.  The pro-rata share of each agency shall be 

based upon its population as set forth in a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to 
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Section 19.  By use of the special voting procedures under special circumstances the Board of 

Directors may waive contributions.  If a member fails to pay its annual contribution, it shall forfeit its 

voting rights as provided in Paragraph 10 and there shall be no further recourse against it for 

nonpayment. 

 

7. Treasurer.  The Board of Directors shall select a Treasurer from one of its 

member entities who shall be the depository and have custody of all the money and property of 

C/CAG from whatever source.  The duties of the C/CAG Treasurer shall include those set forth in 

the Government Code Section 6500 et seq., Joint Exercise of Powers. 

 

8. Controller.  The Board of Directors shall select a Controller from one of its 

member entities who shall perform the functions of auditor and/or controller for C/CAG.  The  

duties of the C/CAG Controller shall include those set forth in Government Code Section 6500 et 

seq., Joint Exercise of Powers. 

 

9. Staffing.  It is understood that C/CAG may require the support of its own 

administrative staff.  When deemed necessary, the Board of Directors may employ an Executive 

Director.  The Board shall have responsibility for all employment decisions regarding said Executive 

Director who shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors. 

The Executive Director shall be responsible for the day-to-day administration of 

C/CAG under the direction of the Board of Directors.  The Executive Director shall seek advice and 

assistance from the Administrators' Advisory Committee.  The Executive Director shall have the 

authority to employ administrative staff consistent with the approved budget of C/CAG.  
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There shall be an Administrators' Advisory Committee.  The Committee will be 

advisory to the C/CAG Board of Directors and Executive Director to assist them to most effectively 

accomplish the objectives of C/CAG by giving advice on agenda matters, monitoring outcomes of 

activities, assisting with identifying and allocating resources, and communicating with all members.  

The Committee members shall be: the City Managers from cities that contract staff to C/CAG, the 

County Manager, the General Manager of SamTrans, one (1) City Manager appointed by the City 

Managers' Association, and, the Chair and Vice-Chair(s) and Legal Counsel of C/CAG as ex-officio 

members.  Committee Chairs and staff who have items for discussion at the Committee will be 

invited to participate.  The definition and membership of this Committee may be revised by Board 

action in accordance with the special voting procedures  identified in 4 (c). 

It is understood that C/CAG may employ personnel, utilize existing County, 

SamTrans or City staff, or retain professional consultants to perform any necessary staff work in 

meeting its goals and objectives.  It is further understood that no County, SamTrans or City staff will 

be utilized without the consent of the employing agency. 

 

10. Withdrawal.  Any party may withdraw from this agreement by filing written 

notice of intention to do so with the Chair of the governing board by September 30th of each year, or 

by another date C/CAG designates by resolution.  The rights and obligations of such party shall 

terminate at the end of the first full fiscal year for which the withdrawing party has made its 

contribution following such notice having been given.  The withdrawal of any party from this 

agreement shall in no way affect the rights and obligations of the remaining parties.  If a party 

withdraws from this agreement, such party shall not be entitled to the return of any funds contributed 

to C/CAG nor to the return in cash or in kind of any materials or supplies until termination of this 
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agreement.  If a party fails to make its contribution in accordance with Section 6 of this agreement, 

that agency shall forfeit its voting rights during the period of such non-payment.  However, if one of 

the Cities or the County wishes to rejoin after forfeiting its membership by non-payment of its 

contribution, it may do so by paying the designated amount. 

 

11. Termination and Disposition of Property.  This agreement shall be deemed 

terminated when the number of Cities participating in this agreement contain less than a majority of 

the population of the County, or are fewer than eleven (11) in number.  Upon termination, equipment 

and all other assets shall be distributed to the parties hereto in proportion to the contributions of the 

parties during the life of C/CAG including distribution to parties which may have withdrawn at an 

earlier date.  Upon termination, any surplus money on hand shall be returned to the parties in 

proportion to the contributions of the parties during the life of C/CAG including distribution to 

parties which may have withdrawn at an earlier date. 

 

12. Effective Date/Termination Date.  This agreement shall be effective on July 1, 

2011, or upon its execution by the County and by at least eleven (11) cities representing the majority 

of the population of the County, whichever is later.  This agreement shall continue at least until 

December 1, 2015, and thereafter shall continue until terminated pursuant to Section 11 of this 

agreement.  

 

13. Meetings.  Monthly meetings of the C/CAG Board of Directors shall be held in 

accordance with the Brown Act, Government Code Section 54950 et seq.  The Board of Directors 

shall establish a regular time and place for the required meetings.  In addition, the Board of Directors 
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shall have such other meetings as are deemed necessary. 

 

14. Notice of Agreement.  Pursuant to  Government Code Section 6503.5, C/CAG 

shall, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this agreement, cause a notice of the 

agreement to be prepared and filed with the Office of the Secretary of State. 

 

15. Other Associations.  Participation in C/CAG is not intended to preclude member 

entities from entering into similar agreements with other jurisdictions. 

 

16. Legal Counsel.  Unless the Board of Directors determines otherwise, the County 

Counsel shall serve as legal counsel to C/CAG and provide all routine legal advice and service 

necessary including attendance at Board of Directors meetings. 

 

17. Insurance.  The County shall add C/CAG to its existing excess liability 

insurance coverage and shall maintain such coverage in full force and effect during the life of this 

agreement.  Said excess liability insurance coverage includes a self-insured retention by the County.  

Unless the Board of Directors decides otherwise, County shall provide for the defense of any claims 

or litigation within the amount of the self-insured retention.  Legal representation by the County will 

ordinarily be provided by the Office of the County Counsel. 

Any out-of-pocket expenses or loss, by way of judgment or settlement, arising 

out of the operation of this agreement, within the limits of the County's self-insured retention shall be 

shared by the parties in accordance with the formula set forth in Section 6.  Expenses shall not 

include salaries or office expenses of any county employees, including any attorneys from the Office 
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of the County Counsel. 

 

18. Amendments.  This Joint Powers Agreement may be amended at any time with 

the agreement of the majority of the members representing a majority of the population of the 

County, except as provided in 3(d). 

 

19. Adjustment of Population Figures.  The Board of Directors shall establish by 

resolution the population figures to be utilized in determining the population of local governments 

under this agreement based on the results of the decennial federal census or population figures 

provided by the State Department of Finance, and may revise the population figures at any time by 

resolution. 

 

20. Clean Air Vehicle Registration Fee Program.  C/CAG shall serve as the 

overall program manager for the San Mateo County under Health and Safety Code Section 44241 for 

funds made available by the increase in motor vehicle registration fees that the Bay Area Air Quality 

Management District is authorized to levy under A.B. 434, (1991 Statutes, Chapter 807.) 

 

21. Storm Water Discharge Plan and Permit.  To the extent permitted by law and 

regulation; and recognized by the applicable government agency; the City/County Association of 

Governments shall assume responsibility for the following activities under the National Pollutant 

Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (40 CFR 122): 

(a) Ratify submission of a county-wide storm water discharge permit application 

and accept permit on behalf of the County and Cities in the County, as co-
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permittees. 

(b) Prepare preliminary draft and final draft storm water management plan 

describing existing activities the County and Cities are conducting to help 

minimize the discharge of pollutants to storm water, describing new pollution 

measures that will be undertaken during the initial five year period of the 

NPDES permit, and containing other matters C/CAG determines are necessary 

or desirable. 

(c) Identify and recommend alternatives for implementation of a revenue program. 

(d) Enter into contracts with the County, the Cities, the County Flood Control 

District, and other entities to implement the revenue program and the storm 

water management plan. 

(e) Perform additional county-wide activities in connection with the NPDES 

program as set forth in the storm water management plan approved by, or as 

directed, by the Board of Directors. 

(f) Provide coordination and overall management of the NPDES program and 

advice to the County and the Cities on implementation. 

The County and each City shall be solely responsible for complying with NPDES 

permit conditions and all federal, state, and local laws and regulations, relating to discharges from 

the storm sewers in its jurisdiction and under its control.  The County and each City shall defend, 

indemnify, and hold harmless every other party to this agreement, and its officers and employees, 

from all claims, suits, actions, fines, penalties, damages, or liability of every name, kind, and 

description arising in any way out of the negligent or intentional acts of that County or City in 

complying or failing to comply with NPDES permit conditions, and all federal, state, and local 
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regulations applicable to that County or City. 

 

22. Service Authority for Abatement of Abandoned Vehicles.  C/CAG shall be 

the service authority for the abatement of abandoned vehicles under Vehicle Code Section 22710. 

C/CAG shall impose a service fee of one dollar ($1) on vehicles registered to an owner with an 

address in San Mateo County as authorized by Vehicle Code Sections 9250.7 and 22710.  As 

provided in Vehicle Code Section 22710(b), C/CAG may contract and undertake any act convenient 

or necessary to carry out any law relating to its duties as the service authority. 

 

23. Programming State and Federal Transportation Funds. C/CAG acting as the 

Congestion Management Agency shall be responsible for programming State and Federal 

Transportation Funds allocated to San Mateo County.  These funds include but are not limited to 

State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), Surface Transportation Program (STP), 

Congestion Management and Air Quality (CMAQ), and Transportation Development Act Article 3.  

 

24. AB 1546 Transportation/ Environmental Vehicle Registration Fee Program. 

 C/CAG shall serve as the overall program manager for the San Mateo County 

Transportation/Environmental Program which programs up to a $4 motor vehicle fee in accordance 

with Chapter 2.65 (commencing with Section 65089.11) to Division 1 of Title 7 of the Government 

Code and Section 9250.5 of the Vehicle Code. 

 

25. Measure M - Local Transportation Improvement Program.  C/CAG shall serve 

as the overall program manager for the Local Transportation Improvement Program which 
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programs up to a $10 motor vehicle fee in accordance with Section 65089.20 of the Government 

Code and Section 9250.4 of the Vehicle Code. 

 

26. San Mateo County Energy Watch and Climate Protection.  C/CAG shall serve 

as the overall program manager for the San Mateo County Energy Watch Program that 

coordinates and provides energy conservation incentives.  C/CAG tasks also includes   coordinate, 

support, and provide programs as necessary for Climate Protection. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representative, 

have affixed their hands on this Joint Powers Agreement effective as of the first day of July, 2011. 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of the Board       President of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 

TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of Town Council Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF BELMONT 
 
ATTEST: 
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______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF BRISBANE 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 

CITY OF BURLINGAME 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOWN OF COLMA 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of Town Council Mayor 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF DALY CITY 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 

CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO 
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ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF FOSTER CITY 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF HALF MOON BAY 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

TOWN OF HILLSBOROUGH 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of Town Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF MENLO PARK 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 

CITY OF MILLBRAE 
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ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF PACIFICA 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 
 

TOWN OF PORTOLA VALLEY 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of Town Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF REDWOOD CITY 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF SAN BRUNO 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 

CITY OF SAN CARLOS 
 
ATTEST: 
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______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

CITY OF SAN MATEO 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of City Council Mayor 
 
 
 

TOWN OF WOODSIDE 
 
ATTEST: 
 
______________________________  by_____________________________________ 
Clerk of Town Council Mayor 
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RESOLUTION NO. ____ 

  
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON AUTHORIZING CONTINUED PARTICIPATION IN THE 
CITY/ COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS OF SAN MATEO COUNTY 

(C/CAG) AND APPROVAL OF THE JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT AND 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT  

  
 

WHEREAS the Town of Atherton is currently a member of the City/County Association of 
Governments of San Mateo County (C/CAG); and 

 
WHEREAS the Town of Atherton approved and executed the Joint Powers Agreement in 

2007 continuing C/CAG for four years; and 
 
WHEREAS C/CAG has achieved significant accomplishments including the Congestion 

Relief Plan, AB 1546 C/CAG DMV Fee (Only County in State),  Subregional RHNA Process (Only 
subregion in the State), passage of Measure M that provides $175M over 25 years, to the cities and 
County, and the Transit Oriented Development Incentive Program.; and 

 
WHEREAS C/CAG has received numerous County, Regional, State and National awards for 

its programs; and 
 
WHEREAS C/CAG provides programs to address State Mandates in a cost effective 

manner; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton desires to continue participation in C/CAG; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton desires to execute the Joint Powers Agreement; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor of the Town of Atherton is 

hereby authorized and directed to execute the Joint Powers Agreement for and on behalf of Town of 
Atherton, subject to approval as to form by the Town’s Legal Counsel.  
 
* * * * * * * * * * * *  
 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted 
by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on this 18th day of 
May, 2011, by the following vote: 
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AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:     
NOES:    COUNCIL MEMBERS:    
ABSENT:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:     
ABSTAIN:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:   
 
 
 
             
ATTEST:      James Dobbie, MAYOR 

      TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
      
Theresa N. DellaSanta, Deputy City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_________________________ 
William Conners, City Attorney 
 



ITEM 14 
 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM:  JOHN H. DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: Draft Opposition letter for consideration by Council at their May 18, 2011 

meeting 
 
 

* * * SAMPLE LETTER – 04/29/11 DRAFT * * * 
 

 
DATE 
 
Honorable Bob Wieckowski: 
State Assembly 
State Capitol, Room 4162 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
 
Dear Assembly Member Wieckowski: 
 
The City/Town of_____ regrets to inform you that the city strongly oppose this latest attempt to 
remove our ability to make our own financial decisions.  AB 506 attempts to prevent any local 
government from filing for bankruptcy under Chapter 9 of the federal bankruptcy code without 
first receiving the permission from what can only be called a State-controlled non-governmental 
arbitrator.  
 
Puts Local Services at Risk. The purpose of filing for Chapter 9 Bankruptcy Protect is to 
effectively suspend payments by granting an automatic stay of financial obligations in order to 
formulate a debt readjustment plan. Without this protection, fiscally vulnerable cities with the 
inability to continue payments may face interruptions to vital services; residents will suffer. 
 
Subverts Effective and Neutral Process for State-Controller Arbitrator. Current bankruptcy 
proceedings are managed by expert bankruptcy judges who have no stake in the outcome. The 
proposed State Commission which would manage the new process is comprised of elected 
officials who will face special interest and politic pressures. Furthermore the use of an outside 
“mediator” with all the powers of an arbitrator has far larger implications that will threaten local 
control. This process is clearly being stacked against municipalities. 
 
Limits Negotiations. Excluding collective bargaining agreements, and their high price tags, 
severely limits the options available to cities. Essentially the only thing left on the table is to 
reduce payments to bondholders and other debtors. It’s no surprise that this bill is being co-
sponsored by the California Professional Firefighters Association. 
 



“Good Faith” Gone. As defined in your bill, “good faith” no longer represents a city’s sincere 
efforts to find a solution to disputes unless it is also acting to adjust payments as the “mediator” 
defines. If the “mediator” decides that a city has not acting in “good faith” they will lose their 
ability to file for bankruptcy. 
 
Municipal Bankruptcy is a Last Resort.  Since the adoption of Chapter 9 of the state 
Bankruptcy Code in 1949—60 years ago—only two cities (and one county) have petitioned for 
its use: the City of Desert Hot Springs in 1994, Orange County in 1994, and in 2008 the City of 
Vallejo. Bankruptcy is not an attractive alternative for local communities, nor is it an easy 
process, and is a last desperate resort. Furthermore, it is the chronic mismanagement of the 
state’s budget and raids on local governments that has left cities in fiscal distress. The state 
should get its own fiscal house in order before interjecting itself in city affairs.  
 
For these reasons the City/Town of____ is opposed to your AB 506. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
[YOUR NAME HERE] 
[YOUR TITLE HERE] 
 
cc:   Natasha Karl, Legislative Representative, League of California Cities, FAX: 916-658-8240 
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Item No. 15 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM:  JOHN H. DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: INTRODUCTION OF AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT REFUSE AND 

RECYCLING COLLECTION RATES 
  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Hold a public hearing, determine whether a majority protest has been received, and if there is no 
majority protest, and introduce the attached Ordinance increasing refuse and recycling rates.  A 
two-thirds vote is required (i.e.; four affirmative votes). 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
City Council at its March 16, 2011 City Council meeting directed staff to prepare a notice of rate 
increase to the public which presented alternative rates recommended by the Environmental 
Programs Committee with an additional $5 per month for each additional green waste 
container.  
 
The rates intended for approval in that motion are as follows: 
 
Additional Option 

• 38.9% increase 
• Effective March 1, (will result in 6.5% carryover rate increase to Recology in 2012) 
• Non-progressive rate 
• Three months of amount due to Allied 

  
 

Container Size 
 

2010 rates 
 

2011 rates 
Amount 
increase 

20 gallon $17.31 $24.04 $6.73 
32 gallon $27.69 $38.46 $10.77 
64 gallon $55.38 $76.92 $21.54 
96 gallon $82.18 $114.15 $31.97 

 

Town of Atherton 
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Subsequently the Town inadvertently noticed the Environmental Programs Committee first 
recommendation as noted in a December 15, 2010 staff report to Council. Those rates are as follows: 
 
Environmental Programs Committee recommended rate increase: 

• 59% increase 
• Effective March 1, retro to January 1 
• Progressive rate, holding 20 gallon at $20/month, a 15% premium on 64 gallon and 25% 

premium on 96 gallon 
• Full amount due to Allied 

  
 

Container Size 
 

2010 rates 
 

2011 rates 
Amount 
increase 

20 gallon $17.31 $20.00 $2.69 
32 gallon $27.69 $44.01 $16.32 
64 gallon $55.38 $101.23 $45.85 
96 gallon $82.18 $163.29 $81.11 

 
Notice and Hearing Procedure:  Proposition 218 and enabling legislation adopted by the state 
legislature following its passage establish procedures for "property related fees and charges."  The 
proposition establishes a notice and protest procedure for refuse fees, which suggests that these fees 
are, in at least some circumstances, to be considered "property related."  The Town followed the 
Proposition 218 procedures for its last rate increase in 2010; we have taken this approach for this 
potential rate increase as well. 
 
Proposition 218 requires written notice by mail of the proposed rate increase at least 45 days before 
the public hearing either to the record owner of each parcel or in a mailing to the address to which 
refuse bills are normally sent. (Cal. Const. art XIIID Section 6; Gov. Code §§ 53750(i)(j), 53755). 
The notice contains:  (1) the amount of the proposed fee; (2) the basis on which the proposed fee was 
calculated; (3) the reason for the fee; and (4) the date, time and location of a public hearing on the 
proposed fee.   For variable fees such as refuse fees, the notice will contain a proposed fee schedule.  
The notice will also advise customers that they may file a written protest of the fees. 
 
At the public hearing, the Town will consider all written protests of the rate increase; if written 
protests are presented by a majority of the parcels, the rate increase will not take effect.  If there is no 
majority protest, then the rate increases can be imposed by Ordinance approved by 2/3 vote of the 
members of the City Council (four affirmative votes) under Health & Safety Code § 5471.   
  
As of the preparation of this staff report, the Town has received 12 notices protesting the rate 
increase.  As noted above, additional protests may be received up to and at the City Council hearing. 
  
Public Outreach:  Staff prepared and mailed the required notice to all refuse customers in Atherton.  
The notice was mail during the week of March 28, 2010.  In addition, Staff previously prepared and 
mailed a letter to all customers reviewing the new service and the proposed rate increase.  The Town 
received numerous calls during the first two weeks of January, 2011 responding the rate increase 
notice and the roll-out of new service. 
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Once the rate increase becomes effective, staff will work with Recology to prepare a letter to 
customers with information on how to reduce their garbage container size.  Staff will also work with 
the SBWMA and Recology to host an educational event to further educate residents on the recycling 
programs and how to reduce the cost of their garbage service (reduce the garbage container size). 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
The City Council has the option to approve the rate increase as noticed to the rate payers.  The 
Council also has the option to approve a lower rate increase at this meeting.  If a lower rate increase 
is approved at this meeting, it may result in the need for a higher rate increase next year.    
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Refuse and recycling fees are paid by the residential and commercial customers.  The Town receives 
10% Franchise Fee based on the total collection revenue.   
 
 
Attachments:  Ordinance introducing proposed rates  
  February 16, 2011 City Council Staff Report 
  December 20, 2010 City Council Staff Report 
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ORDINANCE ___ 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
INCREASING THE RATES FOR SOLID WASTE/RECYCLING COLLECTION 

SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Atherton ("Town") has provided a franchise to Recology 
("Franchisee") allowing for and governing the collection of refuse, recyclable material and plant 
material within the Town of Atherton's limits and the Town has approved rates, most recently by 
Ordinance 584, that Franchisee may charge for these solid waste/recycling collection services;  
and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Uniform Franchise Agreement for Collection Services ("Solid 
Waste/Recycling Collection Agreement") between Franchisee and the Town, the Town is 
required to adopt solid waste/recycling collection rates that produce revenues sufficient to 
provide payment to Franchisee in accordance with the amount due under the Solid 
Waste/Recycling Collection Agreement; and   
 
WHEREAS, after an audit by Hilton, Frankophf and Hobson and the South Bayside Waste 
Management Authority, the Town has determined that Franchisee is entitled to an increase in the 
solid waste/recycling collection rates; and  
 
WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting of December 15, 2010, staff presented the City Council 
with various options for increasing the solid waste/recycling collection rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, at the City Council meeting of February 16, 2011, staff introduced a draft ordinance 
to City Council and City Council unanimously decided to continue the item to the next meeting 
to allow City Manager Danielson to form an “action team” to address resident concerns. 
 
WHEREAS, after considering the various solid waste/recycling collection rate increase options, 
the City Council directed staff to take the necessary steps under Proposition 218, including the 
mailing of notices regarding a public hearing to consider a proposed ordinance to adopt an 
increase in the solid waste/recycling collection rates; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Town has identified the parcels upon which the increased solid waste/recycling 
collection rates will be imposed, calculated the amount of the rates, and mailed notice to the 
refuse service billing address for all parcels in the Town of Atherton, wherein the Town provided 
written notice of the proposed rates, the basis for the calculation, the reason for the rates and the 
date, time and location of a public hearing not less than 45 days after sending the notice; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Town further provided published and posted notice of the foregoing; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City Council held the duly noticed public hearing and considered any and all 
protests; and 
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WHEREAS, written protests against the solid waste/recycling collection rates were not presented 
by a majority of owners or tenants of the identified parcels;  
 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON DOES 
HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:  
 
SECTION 1.   In accordance with Article XIII D, Section 6(b), of the California Constitution, 
the City Council makes the following findings: 
 
 A. The revenues derived from the increased solid waste/recycling collection rates do 
not exceed the funds required to provide solid waste/recycling collection services pursuant to the 
Solid Waste/Recycling Collection Agreement.  This finding is based upon the information 
contained in the mailed notice and the staff reports from the December 15, 2010 City Council 
meeting.   
 
 B.  The revenues derived from the increased solid waste/recycling collection rates 
will not be used for any purpose other than solid waste/recycling collection services pursuant to 
the Solid Waste/Recycling Collection Agreement.   
 
 C.  The increased solid waste/recycling collection rates do not exceed the 
proportional cost of the service to each parcel.   
 
 D. The solid waste/recycling collection services are presently available.  
 
SECTION 2.  Beginning on the effective date of this Ordinance, the solid waste/recycling 
collection rates will increase as listed below.  The rate schedule includes a fixed rate for each 
gallon of refuse, with no additional charge for recycled materials or green waste collection.   

 
  

Black Garbage 
Container 

  
2010 rates 

  
2011 rates 

Amount 
increase 

20 gallon $17.31 $20.00 $2.69 
32 gallon $27.69 $44.01 $16.32 
64 gallon $55.38 $101.23 $45.85 
96 gallon $82.18 $163.29 $81.11 

 
 

OTHER SERVICES  
COST SCHEDULE 

 
Backyard Collection Service Distance Costs for  

Single-Family Dwellings 
 

 One (1) Solid 
Waste Cart 

Two (2) Solid 
Waste Carts 

Three (3) Solid 
Waste Carts 

Four (4) Solid 
Waste Carts 
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Distance from 
Curbside 

Base monthly 
Solid Waste 

Rate plus 

Base monthly 
Solid Waste 

Rate plus 

Base monthly 
Solid Waste 

Rate plus 

Base monthly 
Solid Waste 

Rate plus 
0-100 feet $21.00 $31.72 $60.44 $89.16 
101-150 feet $24.00 $34.72 $63.44 $92.16 
151 – 200 feet $27.00 $37.72 $66.44 $95.16 
201 – 250 feet $30.00 $40.72 $69.44 $98.16 
251 – 300 feet $33.00 $43.72 $72.44 $101.16 
301 feet or more $36.00 $46.72 $75.44 $104.16 

 

Unscheduled Service Category Cost Description of Cost 

Distance Charge for Commercial Accounts 

A – 10% of base monthly 
Rate 

B – 25% of base monthly 
Rate 

A – 51 to 100 feet from 
access by Contractor’s 
collection vehicle 

B – 101 feet or more from 
access by Contractor’s 
collection vehicle 

Extra Pick-up Cost for Commercial 
Customers 

25% of the base monthly 
Rate for the size of 
Container Collected once 
per week 

Per Collection event 

Single-Family Return Trip Cost (i.e., request 
to provide Collection service after the 
regularly scheduled Collection day) 

$15.00 Per Collection event 

Additional Targeted Recyclable Materials or 
Organic Materials Cart Rental or Purchase 
(in addition to the two Organic Material carts 
and one Recyclable Materials cart) 

A – $5.00 

B - $3.00 

C – $63.00 

D – $69.00 

A – monthly rental fee (any 
size Cart) for Organic 
Materials Carts 

B – monthly rental fee (any 
size Cart) for Targeted 
Recyclable Materials Carts 

C – Customer purchase of 
a 64 gallon Cart 

D – Customer purchase of 
a 96 gallon Cart 

Fee for Service On-Call Bulky Item Collection 
Service $81.55 Per event 

Overage Fee 100% of the base monthly 
Rate 

Per Collection event 

Overage Bags Cost 50% of the base monthly 
Rate or $8.00 minimum Per bag 
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Unscheduled Service Category Cost Description of Cost 

Container Cleaning Fee 
A – $50.00 

B – $85.00 

A – per Cart 

B – per Bin or Drop-Box 

Dirty Cart Replacement Cost 

A – $65.00 

B – $75.00 

C – $85.00 

A – per 32 gallon Cart 

B – per 64 gallon Cart 

C – per 96 gallon Cart 

 
 
SECTION 3.  The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance, 
sentence by sentence, paragraph by paragraph, and section by section, and does hereby declare 
that any provisions in this Ordinance are severable and, if for any reason any sentence, paragraph 
or section of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, such decision shall not effect the validity of the 
remaining parts of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 4.  This Ordinance was approved by a 2/3 vote of the City Council pursuant to Health 
& Safety Code section 5471. 
 
SECTION 5.  This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after adoption as provided by 
Government Code section 36937.   
 
SECTION 6.  This Ordinance shall be published once fifteen (15) days after its passage in a 
newspaper of general circulation, printed, published and circulated in the City in accordance with 
Government Code section 36933. 
 
*          *          *          *          *          *          *          *          *          *          *         *         * 
 
Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council held on May 18, 2011, and passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton on the _____ day of _________________ 
2011 by the following roll call vote, to wit: 
 
AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
NOES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
       _______________________ 
       James Dobbie, Mayor 
       Town of Atherton 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
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Theresa DellaSanta 
Deputy City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
William B. Conners 
City Attorney 
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DATE:  CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF FEBRUARY 16, 2011 
 
TO:  CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  JOHN DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
    LISA COSTA SANDERS, DEPUTY TOWN PLANNER 
     
SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION RATES  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
City Council hold a public hearing, determine whether a majority protest has been received, and if 
there is no majority protest, introduce the attached Ordinance increasing refuse and recycling rates.  
A two-thirds vote is required (i.e.; four affirmative votes). 
 
BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to the current Uniform Franchise Agreement for Collection Services (Collection Agreement) 
with Allied Waste Industries, Inc. (Allied), Atherton City Council is required to adopt collection rates 
to cover the cost of waste management services provided by Allied to Atherton residents.  Each year, 
the firm of HF&H Consultants, LLC completes a review of the refuse collector’s rate application and 
prepares recommendations to each jurisdiction for the collection rates.  The Collection Agreement 
establishes the process for setting collection rates based on expenses and revenues projected, which is 
in turn based on actual results, trends and management plans.  Allied is entitled to cost plus 9% profit 
applied to reasonable and necessary operating expenses, net of certain “pass-through” expenses (e.g. 
disposal expenses and franchise fees).   The Collection Agreement with Allied expired on December 
31, 2010. 
 
The Town of Atherton entered into a new Uniform Franchise Agreement for Collection Services with 
Recology San Mateo County (Recology) for services commencing January 1, 2011.  The rate setting 
process under the new Collection Agreement is based on the cost submitted in the proposal to the 
South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBMWA) and is subject to annual CPI increase.  The 
new Collection Agreement with Recology includes expanded refuse and recycling services.  Recology 
is currently delivering new refuse and recycling containers to residents for its automated collection 
services.  Recycling will now be picked up weekly as opposed to the current bi-weekly collection.  The 
expanded recycling services include single stream (one container for all bottles/cans/paper/cardboard) 
as well as new residential organics recycling (food scraps collected with green waste).   
 
Historically, Atherton increased its refuse and recycling rates 14% in 2002, and most recently increased 
rates 18.9% in 2010.  The rate increase in 2002 was due to the rollout of unlimited yard waste recycling 
and purchase of new containers.  The 2010 rate increase became effective March 19, 2010, which 

Town of Atherton 
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resulted in nine months of increased revenue collection or an actual rate increase of 16.9%.  The rate 
increase in 2010 was necessary due to increased operating expenses and increased disposal costs.  
These new costs include bond expenses for improvements to the Recycling Facility in San Carlos. 
 
The Collection Agreement with Allied expired on December 31, 2010.  The Town of Atherton has one 
year to “true-up” with Allied on any revenue due to them.  SBWMA staff recommends the Council 
consider including three months of the amount due to Allied in the 2011 rate increase.  The full amount 
due to Allied will be calculated later this year based an audit of the 2010 expenses. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Rate Setting:  The City Council establishes the collection rates that are then billed to residential and 
commercial customers by the franchised service provider.  All costs of service are paid by the 
ratepayers.  With the rollout of the new service by Recology, the numerous container sizes previously 
serviced by Allied (customer provided container) were modified to four container sizes (containers 
provided by the company).  This report focuses on the residential rates and collection services as that 
accounts for the majority of service in Atherton.  There are a few commercial customers in Atherton 
(schools and country club).  The percentage of rate increase approved by the Council will also be 
applied to Atherton’s commercial customers.   
 
Atherton’s residential current rates: 
Container size # of containers 2010 Rates 

(monthly) 
20 gallon 160 $17.31 
32 gallon 2,495 $27.69 
64 gallon 323 $55.38 
96 gallon 437 $82.18 

Total 3,415  
 
Comparison of 2008 to 2011  
 2008 2009 2010 2011 
Total contractor compensation $1,170,071 $1,216,758 $1,313,342 $1,529,988 
Disposal & processing fees $463,633 $527,167 $635,223 $784,819 
Town franchise fees $172,504 $163,289 $194,646 $208,473 

Total Revenue Requirement $1,806,208 $1,907,214 $2,143,211 $2,523,280 
Collection Revenue $1,657,627 $1,647,967 $1,856,701  
Shortfall  ($148,882) ($259,250) ($286,510)  
Balancing Account ($212,595)* ($47,142) ($334,192)  
*  Carry-over balancing account surplus of $363,606 at end of year 2007 
Balancing account also includes interest expenses 
 
Increase in Contractor compensation: 
As indicated above, there has been a change in collection services as well as collection contractor from 
2010 to 2011.  The change in collection services includes weekly collection of recycling materials.  
Recycling materials were previously collected every other week.  The new collection services include 
single stream recycling of bottles, cans and papers where previously, customers sorted this material 
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into three containers.  Finally, the new service includes organics recycling (food scraps).  The former 
Allied contract was based on cost plus profit, where the new agreement with Recology is based on the 
amount included in the bid proposal with CPI increases.  The new services with Recology increased by 
$216,646 for Atherton customers from $1,313,342 in 2010 with Allied to $1,529,988 in 2011 with 
Recology.   
 
Increase in disposal & processing fees: 
Disposal and processing fees in 2010 was $635,223 and is anticipated to increase by $149,596 due to 
increased tip fee charge at the Shoreway facility, increased tip fee charge at the County landfill and an 
increase in the green waste tonnage.   
 
Town franchise fee: 
The Town’s franchise fee is based on 10% of the collection revenue.  There has not been a change to 
the franchise fee percentage over the years.  As the revenue is increased, the franchise fee thereby 
increases as it’s a percentage of the revenue. 
 
Shortfall: 
Collection and disposal expenses have exceeded collection revenue in the last several years.  Atherton 
had a surplus in the balancing account with Allied that covered this revenue shortfall in 2008 and the 
majority of 2009.  As noted above, 2009 ended with a negative balance of $47,142.  Although the 
Town adopted a 16.9% rate increase in 2010, the expenses exceeded revenue.  The 2010 rate increase 
became effective in March, resulting in 10 months of increased revenue.  With the roll-out of the new 
service, some customers chose smaller container sizes resulting in decreased revenue.  In addition, the 
contractor’s costs were higher than anticipated and the disposal costs were higher than anticipated.  The 
increase in contractor’s costs is due to increase workers compensation cost and higher labor cost.   The 
increase in disposal cost is due to rate increases at the transfer station and landfill as well as higher than 
anticipated green waste tonnage 
 
Comparison to other SBWMA jurisdictions:  Other SBWMA jurisdictions are currently considering 
rate increases.  The comparison of rate increases as shown in the spreadsheet attached to this staff 
report are based on the annual rate review report recommendations and may not be the rates that 
jurisdictions ultimately adopt.  For comparison purposes, Hillsborough is more similar to Atherton in 
terms of property size and efficiency of collection then other jurisdictions.  Atherton and 
Hillsborough’s rates are higher than other jurisdictions in the SBWMA because larger lots sizes result 
in longer collection times (distance between collection stops), many dead end streets/small side streets 
and the multiple yard waste containers in Atherton.  In other jurisdictions, the mix of commercial and 
residential customers results in a lower costs to residential customers.   
 
Environmental Programs Committee Recommendation: The Environmental Programs Committee 
reviewed the rate options at its November 30, 2010 meeting.  The Environmental Programs 
Committee recommended the Council consider the full rate increase necessary to cover the amount 
due to Allied under its expiring contract and adjusted for March 1, 2011 effective date (ten months 
of increased rates).  The Committee also recommended a more aggressive progressive rate schedule 
than proposed by the SBWMA and staff.   
 
California law requires that fees for services not exceed the reasonable cost of providing the service. 
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The Town may make reasonable assumptions about average costs and make its charges on that 
basis.  However, allocation of costs among classes of customers should reflect the costs of 
providing services to those groups.   
 
The new Agreement with Recology also includes costs for other service (referenced as Attachment Q 
to the Recology Agreement with the Town).   
 
Rate Increase for 2011:  The Council, at its December 15, 2010 meeting, reviewed several options 
for the rate setting for 2011.  The Council directed Staff prepare rates and provide notice to 
customers based on the following:   

• Full rate increase for Recology collection cost, disposal cost and franchise fee 
• Effective March 1, retro to January 1 
• Progressive rate, with a 10% premium on 64 gallon and 20% premium on 96 gallon 

containers 
• Full amount due to Allied collected over one year 

  
 

Container Size 
 

2010 rates 
Monthly 

2011 rates 
20 gallon $17.31 $28.22 
32 gallon $27.69 $45.15 
64 gallon $55.38 $99.33 
96 gallon $82.18 $162.53 

 
 
Notice and Hearing Procedure:  Proposition 218 and enabling legislation adopted by the state 
legislature following its passage establish procedures for "property related fees and charges."  The 
proposition establishes a notice and protest procedure for refuse fees, which suggests that these fees 
are, in at least some circumstances, to be considered "property related."  The Town followed the 
Proposition 218 procedures for its last rate increase in 2010; we have taken this approach for this 
potential rate increase as well. 
 
Proposition 218 requires written notice by mail of the proposed rate increase at least 45 days before 
the public hearing either to the record owner of each parcel or in a mailing to the address to which 
refuse bills are normally sent. (Cal. Const. art XIIID Section 6; Gov. Code §§ 53750(i)(j), 53755). 
The notice contains:  (1) the amount of the proposed fee; (2) the basis on which the proposed fee 
was calculated; (3) the reason for the fee; and (4) the date, time and location of a public hearing on 
the proposed fee.   For variable fees such as refuse fees, the notice will contain a proposed fee 
schedule.  The notice will also advise customers that they may file a written protest of the fees. 
 
At the public hearing, the Town will consider all written protests of the rate increase; if written 
protests are presented by a majority of the parcels, the rate increase will not take effect.  If there is 
no majority protest, then the rate increases can be imposed by Ordinance approved by 2/3 vote of 
the members of the City Council (four affirmative votes) under Health & Safety Code § 5471.   
  
 
As of the preparation of this staff report, the Town has received 28 notices protesting the rate 
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increase.  As noted above, additional protests may be received up to and at the City Council 
hearing.   
 
Public Outreach:  Staff prepared and mailed the required notice to all refuse customers in Atherton.  
The notice was mail during the week of December 27, 2010.  In addition, Staff prepared and mailed 
a letter to all customers reviewing the new service and the proposed rate increase.  The Town 
received numerous calls during the first two weeks of January, 2011 responding the rate increase 
notice and the roll-out of new service. 
 
Once the rate increase becomes effective, Staff will work with Recology to prepare a letter to 
customers with information on how to reduce their garbage container size.  Staff will also work with 
the SBWMA and Recology to host an educational event to further educate residents on the 
recycling programs and how to reduce the cost of their garbage service (reduce the garbage 
container size). 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
The City Council has the option to approve the rate increase as noticed to the rate payers.  The 
Council also has the option to approve a lower rate increase at this meeting.  If a lower rate increase 
is approved at this meeting, it may result in the need for a higher rate increase next year.    
 
If the Council wishes to approve a different rate scenario, staff would need to re-notice the hearing 
(with a new 45 day notice period).  The different rate structure may also require the preparation of a 
rate study report.  The cost of this study is estimated at $10,000 to $15,000. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Refuse and recycling fees are paid by the residential and commercial customers.  The Town 
receives 10% Franchise Fee based on the total collection revenue.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the Council adopt the rates as advertised. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 

 

             
Lisa Costa Sanders     John Danielson 
Deputy Town Planner     Interim City Manager 
 
Attachments:  

1. Ordinance 
2. Atherton Rate Analysis 
3. Comparison of other jurisdictions rates 
4. Proposition 218 Notice 
5. Letter to residents 
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DATE:  CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF DECEMBER 15, 2010 
 
TO:  CITY COUNCIL 
 
FROM:  LISA COSTA SANDERS, DEPUTY TOWN PLANNER 
     
SUBJECT: CONSIDER REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION RATES AND 

PROVIDE DIRECTION FOR PUBLIC REVIEW PROCESS 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff and the Environmental Programs Committee recommend the City Council review the attached 
collection rate options and provide direction to Staff to advertise a rate increase hearing. 
 
BACKGROUND 

Pursuant to the current Uniform Franchise Agreement for Collection Services (Collection Agreement) 
with Allied Waste Industries, Inc. (Allied), Atherton City Council is required to adopt collection rates 
to cover the cost of waste management services provided by Allied to Atherton residents.  Each year, 
the firm of HF&H Consultants, LLC completes a review of the refuse collector’s rate application and 
prepares recommendations to each jurisdiction for the collection rates.  The Collection Agreement 
establishes the process for setting collection rates based on expenses and revenues projected, which is 
in turn based on actual results, trends and management plans.  Allied is entitled to cost plus 9% profit 
applied to reasonable and necessary operating expenses, net of certain “pass-through” expenses (i.g. 
disposal expenses and franchise fees).   The Collection Agreement with Allied expires on December 
31, 2010. 
 
The Town of Atherton entered into a new Uniform Franchise Agreement for Collection Services with 
Recology San Mateo County (Recology) for services commencing January 1, 2011.  The rate setting 
process under the new Collection Agreement is based on the cost submitted in the proposal to the 
South Bayside Waste Management Authority (SBMWA) and is subject to annual CPI increase.  The 
new Collection Agreement with Recology includes expanded refuse and recycling services.  Recology 
is currently delivering new refuse and recycling containers to residents for its automated collection 
services.  Recycling will now be picked up weekly as opposed to the current bi-weekly collection.  The 
expanded recycling services include single stream (one container for all bottles/cans/paper/cardboard) 
as well as new residential organics recycling (food scraps collected with green waste).   
 
Historically, Atherton increased its refuse and recycling rates 14% in 2002, and most recently increased 
rates 18.9% in 2010.  The rate increase in 2002 was due to the rollout of unlimited yard waste recycling 
and purchase of new containers.  The 2010 rate increase became effective March 19, 2010, which 
resulted in nine months of increased revenue collection or an actual rate increase of 16.9%.  The rate 
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increase in 2010 was necessary due to increased operating expenses and increased disposal costs.  
These new costs include bond expenses for improvements to the Recycling Facility in San Carlos. 
 
As the Council is aware, the Collection Agreement with Allied expires on December 31, 2010. The 
Town of Atherton has one year to “true-up” with Allied on any revenue due to them.  SBWMA staff 
recommends the Council consider including three months of the amount due to Allied in the 2011 rate 
increase. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Rate Setting:  The City Council establishes the collection rates that are then billed to residential and 
commercial customers by the franchised service provide.  All costs of service are paid by the 
ratepayers.  With the rollout of the new service by Recology, the numerous container sizes previously 
serviced by Allied (customer provided container) were modified to four container sizes (containers 
provided by the company).  This report focuses on the residential rates and collection services as that 
accounts for the majority of service in Atherton.  There are a few commercial customers in Atherton 
(schools and country club).  The percentage of rate increase approved by the Council will also be 
applied to Atherton’s commercial customers.   
 
Atherton’s residential current rates: 
Container size # of containers 2010 Rates 

20 gallon 160 $17.31 
32 gallon 2,495 $27.69 
64 gallon 323 $55.38 
96 gallon 437 $82.18 

Total 3,415  
 
Summary of expenses relating to the 2011 rate increase request;  
Increased collection expenses for Recology services, increased disposal & 
processing fees, county increase at Ox Mountain, increased franchise fees* 
 

31.6% 

Can migration (customers choosing smaller garbage containers) 
 

2.5% 

Allied balancing account (estimated for 2010 revenue/expenses) – three 
months 

4.4% 
 

Recommended Rate Increase 38.5% 
*  The Town’s Franchise Fee remains at 10% of revenue.  As revenue increases, the amount due to the Town for the 

Franchise Fee increase 
 
Based on direction provided by the Environmental Programs Committee and the City Council with the 
last rate increase, staff requested the SBWMA prepared a progressive rate structure scenario, where the 
cost per gallon is adjusted for larger containers to reflect the increased costs of disposing of larger 
volumes of waste over time.  Two proposed progressive rate structure scenarios have been prepared.  
The first includes a 10% premium on 64-gallon containers and a 20% premium on 96-gallon 
containers.  This rate structure was modeled after progressive rate structures found in other SBMWA 
jurisdictions.  The second progressive rate structure scenario holds 20-gallon containers at $20 per 
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month and includes a 15% premium on 64-gallon containers and a 25% premium on 96 gallon 
containers. 
 
The new Agreement with Recology also includes costs for other service (referenced as Attachment Q 
to the Recology Agreement with the Town).  The Council should also provide direction to staff on the 
items listed in “Attachment Q – Unscheduled Services”.  In particular, the Council may wish to modify 
the charges related to backyard collection service.  The 2010 rates as adopted by the City Council 
included a $20.00 monthly backyard service fee.  The rates for backyard collection with the new 
Recology Agreement are based on distance from curbside.  Hillsborough has proposed to merge the 
first two distance categories, which would result in a $21.00 monthly cost for containers located up to 
100 feet from the curb.  The backyard cost does not apply to households where disabilities prevent the 
customer from making use of curbside service. 
 
In the 2010 rate review process, SBWMA staff had projected a 25% rate increase necessary in 2011 
due to the new Collection Agreement with Recology.  If the full rate increase is adopted for 2011, it is 
anticipated that a 5%-10% rate increase will be necessary in 2012.  
 
Comparison to other SBWMA jurisdictions:  Other SBWMA jurisdictions are currently considering 
rate increases.  The comparison of rate increases as shown in the spreadsheet attached to this staff 
report are based on the annual rate review report recommendations and may not be the rates that 
jurisdictions ultimately adopt.  For comparison purposes, Hillsborough is more similar to Atherton in 
terms of property size and efficiency of collection then other jurisdictions.  Hillsborough’s current rates 
are 5%- 6.6% higher than Atherton’s current rates.  Hillsborough’s recommended rate increase of 
32.6%, which if implemented, would closely mirror Atherton’s recommended increased rates.  
Atherton and Hillsborough’s rates are higher than other jurisdictions in the SBWMA due to the larger 
lots sizes result in longer collection times (distance between collection stops), many dead end 
streets/small side streets and the multiple yard waste containers in Atherton.  In other jurisdictions, the 
mix of commercial and residential customers results in a lower costs to residential customers.   
 
Environmental Programs Committee Recommendation: The Environmental Programs Committee 
reviewed the rate options at its November 30, 2010 meeting.  The Environmental Programs 
Committee recommends the Council consider the full rate increase necessary to cover the amount 
due to Allied under its expiring contract and adjusted for March 1, 2011 effective date (ten months 
of increased rates).  The Committee also recommended a more aggressive progressive rate schedule 
than proposed by the SBWMA and staff.  The Committee recommended 20 gallon containers be 
held at $20.00 per month and the 64 gallon and 96 gallon containers be increased with a higher 
progressive rate.  The Environmental Programs Committee did not have the information available at 
its meeting to show the full impact on the rates.  Information provided subsequent by the SBWMA 
show an overall 59% rate increase with this option. 
 
California law requires that fees for services not exceed the reasonable cost of providing the service. 
The Town may make reasonable assumptions about average costs and make its charges on that 
basis.  However, allocation of costs among classes of customers should reflect the costs of 
providing services to those groups.  If the Town wishes to adopt the more progressive rates 
recommended by the Committee, it should have a study documenting the basis for the differential.   
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The Environmental Programs Committee also recommended staff prepares a letter to customers 
when the rate increase becomes effective to provide information on how to reduce their garbage 
container size.  The Committee also recommended Recology host an educational event to further 
educate residents on the recycling programs and how to reduce their garbage service. 
 
Rate Increase Options:  The Council has several options with the rate setting for 2011.  It is 
estimated that at the end of 2010, Atherton will owe Allied $334,000.  SBWMA staff recommends 
each agency include three months of payback in the 2011 rates.  Due to the amount of time 
necessary to publicly notice the rate hearing, the 2011 rate increase will not be effective until March 
1, 2011, resulting in 10 months of increased revenue.  This results in a 6.5% carryover rate increase 
to 2012.  Recology has agreed to waive the interest on any revenue shortfall during this first year 
transition period.   
 
Staff recommends a progressive rate increase with a 10% premium on 64 gallon containers and a 
20% premium on 96 gallon containers for 2011 based on direction provided at the Environmental 
Programs Committee to proceed with a progressive rate structure and review of other jurisdictions 
progressive rates to ensure consistency with local practices.  Staff agrees with the Environmental 
Programs Committee’s recommendation to have the rate increase adjusted to factor in the March 1, 
2011 effective date.  Based on the recommendation of the SBWMA, staff recommends the 2011 
rates include a portion (3 months) of the amount due to Allied.  The amount due to Allied is an 
estimate at this time and will not be finalized until mid-2011. 
 
Staff recommended rate increase: 

• 42.5% increase 
• Effective March 1, retro to January 1 
• Progressive Rate with 10% premium on 64 gallon and 20% premium on 96 gallon 
• Three months of amount due to Allied 
 

 
Container Size 

 
2010 rates 

 
2011 rates 

Amount 
increase 

20 gallon $17.31 $24.66 $7.35 
32 gallon* $27.69 $39.45 $11.76 
64 gallon $55.38 $86.79 $31.41 
96 gallon $82.18 $140.49 $58.31 

*  majority of Atherton residents subscribe to 32-gallon service (2,495 containers) 
 
 
The Environmental Programs Committee recommended the rate for 20 gallon containers be set at 
$20.00 and a more progressive rate structure for 64 gallon and 96 gallon containers.  The 
Committee also recommended the full increase (retro to January 1) be implemented as well as the 
full amount due to Allied be included with this rate increase.  As noted earlier, the resulting rates 
were not reviewed by the Committee.   
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Environmental Programs Committee recommended rate increase: 
• 59% increase 
• Effective March 1, retro to January 1 
• Progressive rate, holding 20 gallon at $20/month, a 15% premium on 64 gallon and 25% 

premium on 96 gallon 
• Full amount due to Allied 

  
 

Container Size 
 

2010 rates 
 

2011 rates 
Amount 
increase 

20 gallon $17.31 $20.00 $2.69 
32 gallon $27.69 $44.01 $16.32 
64 gallon $55.38 $101.23 $45.85 
96 gallon $82.18 $163.29 $81.11 

 
The rate increase as proposed by the Environmental Programs Committee may result in further can 
migration (customers choosing smaller container sizes).  If the Council wishes to proceed with this 
rate scenario, staff recommends the Council authorize a rate study ensure there is a basis for the 
rates. 
 
Additional Option 

• 38.9% increase 
• Effective March 1, (will result in 6.5% carryover rate increase to Recology in 2012) 
• Non-progressive rate 
• Three months of amount due to Allied 

  
 

Container Size 
 

2010 rates 
 

2011 rates 
Amount 
increase 

20 gallon $17.31 $24.04 $6.73 
32 gallon $27.69 $38.46 $10.77 
64 gallon $55.38 $76.92 $21.54 
96 gallon $82.18 $114.15 $31.97 

 
 
Notice and Hearing Procedure:  Proposition 218 and enabling legislation adopted by the state 
legislature following its passage establish procedures for "property related fees and charges." The 
proposition establishes a notice and protest procedure for refuse fees, which suggests that these fees 
are, in at least some circumstances, to be considered "property related."  The Town followed the 
Proposition 218 procedures for its last rate increase in 2010. 
 
Proposition 218 requires written notice by mail of the proposed rate increase at least 45 days before 
the public hearing either to the record owner of each parcel or in a mailing to the address to which 
refuse bills are normally sent. (Cal. Const. art XIIID Section 6; Gov. Code §§ 53750(i)(j), 53755). 
The notice will contain:  (1) the amount of the proposed fee; (2) the basis on which the proposed fee 
was calculated; (3) the reason for the fee; and (4) the date, time and location of a public hearing on 
the proposed fee.   For variable fees such as refuse fees, the notice will contain a proposed fee 
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schedule.  The notice will also advise customers that they may file a written protest of the fees. 
 
At the public hearing, the Town will consider all written protests of the rate increase; if written 
protests are presented for a majority of the parcels, the rate increase will not take effect.  If there is 
no majority protest, then the rate increases can be imposed by an ordinance approved by 2/3 vote of 
the members of the City Council under Health & Safety Code § 5471.  The Town will also publish 
and post notice of the proceedings.   
 
ALTERNATIVES 
The City Council has the option to approve any of the rate increase scenarios presented in the 
attachments, or direct staff to prepare additional rate increase scenarios for consideration.  The 
collection rates are based on the size of the garbage containers and do not adjust based on use of 
yard waste collection or recycling collection to encourage use of these services and overall 
reduction in the disposed tonnage.  The new Agreement includes a $1/month surcharge on more 
than two green waste containers.  The Council could request the rates be restructured to include 
additional charges for green waste collection.  If the Council wishes to proceed with the rate 
increase as recommended by the Environmental Programs Committee, or a significant change in the 
rate structure (additional charges for green waste), staff recommends a rate study be conducted.  It 
is estimated that a rate study would cost $15,000 to $20,000. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Refuse and recycling fees are paid by the residential and commercial customers.  The Town 
receives 10% Franchise Fee based on the total collection revenue.  The rate increase to most 
Atherton residents (customers that subscribe to 32-gallon service) ranges from $10.00 per month to 
$16.65 per month depending on which option the Council selects. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends the Council direct staff to provide the required notice for a property related fee for a 
rate increase following a progressive scenario with 10% surcharge on 64 gallon containers and a 20% 
surcharge for 96 gallon containers with an overall 42.5% rate increase. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 
 
/s/ Lisa Costa Sanders   /s/ Nadine Levin 
             
Lisa Costa Sanders    Nadine Levin  
Deputy Town Planner    City Manager 
 
 
Attachments:  

1. Atherton Rate Analysis 
2. Collection rate scenarios 
3. Comparison of other jurisdictions rates 
4. Unscheduled services – summary of attachment Q 
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________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
DATE:  May 18, 2011 
TO:   Mayor and Council Members  
   City Manager 
FROM:  Theresa DellaSanta, Deputy City Clerk 
SUBJECT:  Application Review Schedule and Possible Interview 
 
Historically, City Council holds appointment of Committees and Commissions in April 
before term expiration dates on April 30th. Council held a special meeting on April 29th to 
appoint members to committees which had more vacancies then applicants. The Finance 
and Transportation Committee and the Planning Commission have more applicants then 
vacancies and will need Council vote to select its members.  
 
Each application will be given up to five minutes for review and discussion by City 
Council. If candidates are available they may be called upon for questions. Below is a list 
of the order to be taken on voting for each Committee vacancy. The voting will be 
conducted through ballots (each Council Member will have their name on the ballot) 
which will be available for public review.  
 
Finance Committee: (one vacancy) 

Alain Enthoven 
Elizabeth Hammack  

 
Transportation Committee: (one vacancy) 
  Jean Schaaf 
  Andy Jeffrey 
  Paul Hammack 
 
Planning Commission: (2 vacancies) 
  Herman Christensen 
  Phil Lively 
  Eric Lane 
  Cary Wiest 
  Elizabeth Hammack 
 
 
Attachments: Applications for all applicants noted above. 

 ITEM 16  
 Town of Atherton 
  
 
Staff Report for City Council Meeting  
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CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM:  JOHN H. DANIELSON, INTERIM CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF MAY 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: MENLO-ATHERTON LITTLE LEAGUE PROPOSAL TO REBUILD THE 

BALLPARK AT HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Discuss and provide direction on conceptually approving support of the Menlo Atherton Little 
League investment in rebuilding the ballpark at Holbrook-Palmer Park, and provide direction to 
the Planning Commission to work with the Menlo-Atherton Little League to develop. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Menlo-Atherton Little League was established in 1949 and serves 480 families and 520 kids each 
year. 1/3 of those families are Atherton residents.  
 
Menlo-Atherton Little League (MA-LL) is currently operating at Holbrook-Palmer Park under a 
lease with the Town dated July 19, 2000 and amended to extend the agreement to July 18, 2011, 
at which time it will expire unless renewed by Council approval.  
 
Initial discussions of rebuilding the ballpark began approximately 9 months ago with the 
Atherton Dames, Felton Gables and other park neighbors, Atherton Mayor, Park & Recreation 
Commission, Planning Commission and the Atherton little league parents.  
 
MA-LL is proposing a permanent back stop, seating, dugouts, scoreboard, complete overhaul of 
turf, drainage an irrigation system and ongoing care and maintenance. The outfield fence will be 
removed during the offseason so as not to interfere or disrupt other activities in the Park which 
include soccer and lacrosse. The total proposed capital project amounts to $500,000 which is 
proposed to be paid through fundraising efforts by the MA-LL. This amount includes funding for 
tennis court resurfacing, park expansion and walkways to the field, storage for the DAMES 

Town of Atherton 



equipment, trees for sound reduction and additional park beautification as needed.  
 
MA-LL presented their proposal to the Park & Recreation Commission at a special meeting on 
April 6, 2001. Although the Park & Recreation unanimously supported the proposal, there was 
concern with additional parking and possible trees in the outfield section of the plan. It is 
understood there is a long way to go prior to this conceptual plan becoming reality including lots 
of public outreach to Atherton residents as well as the Felton Gables neighbors.  
 
If Council supports the proposal, MA-LL’s construction team will work with the Planning 
Commission and the Tree Committee to develop a final set of plans and details to bring back to 
Council for final approval.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Staff time associated with finalizing plans.  
 
 



Atherton, California

Presentation

April 6, 2011



            MA Little League Background
• Established in 1949

• Serving 480 families & 520 kids each year

• 1/3 of families are Atherton residents

• Have finished rebuilding four ballpark complexes

in Menlo Park

• Recognized by Positive Coaching Alliance (PCA)



           Holbrook Palmer Park Ballpark
• First built in 2000

• Initial discussions in 2000 not well “partnered”

   with Park & Recreation Commission

• Have invested over $400,000 in the facility

   since it’s inception

• Currently operating under a one year extension

   with the City of Atherton

• Current field is the site of AAA (minors) division



The current field

is the poorest

quality & least

safe in the MA-LL

field rotation



           MA-LL & Atherton Partnership
• Initial discussions began 9 months ago

• “Listening Tour” Approach:
Atherton Dames  Park & Rec Commissioners

Felton Gables & other park neighbors Planning Commission

Atherton Mayor Atherton Little League parents

• Needs at Holbrook Palmer ballpark are a subset of the park’s larger

capital needs

• Durable & enduring solution is needed

• World class facility befitting of Atherton & consistent with other park

projects (i.e. Library)



         MA-LL Holbrook Palmer Park Proposal
• $500,000 capital project

• Permanent back stop, seating, dugouts, scoreboard

• Victorian-style grandstand

• Complete overhaul of turf, drainage & irrigation

• On-going commitment for care & maintenance

• AND funding for:

• Tennis court resurfacing

• Parking expansion and walkways to field

• Storage for DAMES equipment

• Trees for sound reduction

• Funds for on-going maintenance & care

• Additional park beautification



PROPOSED

OUTFIELD

FENCE

DIMENSION

OVERLAY

BASEBALL DIAMOND AND

OUTFIELD FENCES ARE TO

LITTLE LEAGUE SPECS

MOVEABLE OUTFIELD

FENCE INSIDE OF

CURRENT FENCING



SITE

SUGGESTION

• GREEN CIRCLES DENOTE

AREAS OF NEW TREE

PLANTINGS TO OBSCURE

VIEW AND NOISE

• PARTNER WITH TREE

COMMITTEE ON PLANNING



PROPOSED

SCOREBOARD

REMOTE CONTROLLED

LIGHTED SCOREBOARD

LOGOS AND MESSAGES

CAN BE CUSTOMIZED



ARTIST

RENDERING

AERIAL VIEW



ARTIST

RENDERING

BLEACHER

VIEW



   Holbrook Palmer Ballpark Project – Construction Projections
Description of work Estimate % of Budget

Field - Scrape, compact & prep $25,000 4.36%

Irrigations (new irrigations & sprinkler system) $20,000 3.48%

Top soil & sod & infield clay mix $35,000 6.10%

Backstop & foundation $12,000 2.09%

Fencing $35,000 6.10%

New bases, pitching rubber, plate anchors
& foundations $7,000 1.22%

Dugouts (either flat or sunken) $15,000 2.61%

Scorers booth, snack shack, storage facility $60,000 10.45%

Bathrooms $45,000 7.84%

Scoreboard $10,000 1.74%

Pavers $25,000 4.36%

Permits $10,000 1,74%

Water fountains x 4 $5,000 0.87%

Plans $10,000 1.74%

Misc (signs, etc.) $25,000 4.36%

Ongoing field fund $30,000 5.23%

Park beautification allocation $50,000 8.71%

Tennis Court (7-10k/court) $75,000 13.07%

Extended Parking Lot $50,000 8.71%

Total Estimated Budget $499,000

Fund Raising Goal $500,000



                           Next Steps
• Park & Rec Commission vote of support to Town Council

• Proposal for authorization to Town Council

• Complete fundraising

• Detailed plans developed with:

- Planning Commission

- Tree Committee

- MA-LL Construction team

• Estimated construction time: 4 months



THANK YOU
for your time.

On behalf of our kids –
“You’ve got the ball!”



 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                 
                                                                                                    Item No. 18                

 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: DENNIS LOCKARD, INTERIM BUILDING OFFICIAL 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF May 18, 2011 
 
SUBJECT: PROGRESS REPORT ON CONSTRUCTION, 297 POLHEMUS, 

ATHERTON 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Receive and file the report  
 
REPORT 
 
At the City Council meeting of January 19, 2011 the City Council granted a delay in the 
collection of the required deposit of $30,000 and levy of fines for a construction project that has 
been underway for over 36 months in violation of 15.40.180 of the Atherton Municipal Code. 
On January 26, 2011 the property owner was notified of the extension and the conditions of the 
actions by the City Council. That letter is attached. Part of the City Council’s action included a 
requirement for the property owner to provide a list of tasks needed to complete the project and a 
timeline for those tasks that will complete the project on or before June 30, 2011. That updated 
timeline has been provided and is attached for review.  
 

Town of Atherton 



 
 
 
 
 

On May 10, 2011 I visited the site and found work in progress toward completion of the project. 
That progress includes: 
 

• Approximately 80% of the finished flooring on the first floor has been completed  
• All drywall has been installed taped and finished. Workers were providing final touches 

on wall in preparation for painting 
• Garage doors have been installed  
• The main electrical service has been inspected and approved for the installation of the 

electric meter. 
 
At the time of inspection several items we identified to the property owner for review and 
correction. Mr. Massihpour was advised and will be working with his contractors to correct the 
items and complete the project. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council continues the actions of January 16, 2011 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None 
 
  
Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
________________________   _________________________ 
Dennis Lockard     John P. Danielson 
Interim Building Official    Interim City Manager 
 
Attachments: 
Progress Report by Property Owner 4-12-2011 
 

 







         Item 19 
 
May 18, 2011 
Written Council Report 
Vice Mayor Widmer 
 
On Thursday, 21 April I attended the Board meeting for the Peninsula Traffic Congestion Relief 
Alliance.  In the meeting, the Strategic Plan of the group was reviewed and discussed.  Of key interests 
was the initiation of new short haul, on-call shuttles which will operate from the trains station to the retail 
centers, medical complexes and major businesses.  This operation is in place today in San Mateo and is 
now being 'piloted' in Redwood City.    This work dovetails with similar work/live projects and the efforts 
of HEART which helps lower income families find housing near the workplace and within a short distance 
to mass transit. 
  
Other items of interest from this meeting was that I took the opportunity to meet with the Council 
members of Foster City, Burlingame, and East Palo Alto and discuss the SBWMA board and the Recology 
contracts.  Each of these city's indicated a willingness to support a resolution to allow each City/Town to 
appoint a resident or staff member of its choosing to the SBWMA Board as there was uniform concern on 
the contracts and the management of Waste Authority. 
  
The next meeting is in June where the group's budget will be reviewed and potentially approved. 
  
Other meetings the undersigned participated in were primarily associated with Recology and the 
SBWMA.  The key results of these meetings is highlighted in the presentations to Council associated with 
the Rate Hearing. 
 



     ITEM 19 
 

Council Comments – May 2011 – Jerry Carlson 
 

City/County Association of Governments meeting 
The C/CAG Legislative Committee meets for an hour before the board meeting.  Their Sacramento 
lobbyist Advocation provided their update on bills they are following for C/CAG, and an update on 
the State budget situation. 
 
C/CAG’s Annual Report includes a recap of the scope of projects it has been tasked with by the 
County.  The organization serves San Mateo County as the official Congestion Management 
Agency, Airport Land Use Commission, Solid Waste Local Task Force and Countywide forum for 
common issues.  It currently oversees six programs including Traffic Congestion Management, 
Storm Water Pollution Management; Transportation for Clean Air;  Abandon Vehicle Abatement; 
Airport Land Use; and Climate Protection.   
 
The cornerstone projects under these programs include: 

1. Smart Corridors Phased One Project is under construction.  It provides real-time 
management tools and cross jurisdictional communication. 

2. Updating Countywide Transportation Plan that sets out the county’s vision on 
transportation for the next 25 years. 

3. Initiation of county’s Safe Routes to School program. 
4. Oversees the county’s Energy Watch. 
5. Develops the implementation of Measure M, the $10 Motor Vehicle Fee to improve local 

streets and roads in the county. 
 
Member agencies, including Atherton, provide 6% of the total $31,761.119 total C/CAG funds, thus 
each dollar we pay in is leveraged 15.6 times that allows taking on projects that couldn’t be 
accomplished independently. 
 
High Speed Rail 
The press conference by Congresswoman Eshoo, Senator Simitian and Assemblyman Gordon, held 
in Menlo Park called for HSR and Caltrain to blend their system plans to use only two tracks within 
the existing right-of-way, using only two tracks either staying at or below grade i.e. no aerial 
structure..  In addition, the Authority was asked to only have their Project EIR cover the blended 
system and exclude the full build out envisioned by the project. 
 
Their have been a number of meetings/hearings by the legislature and the Authority concerning the 
above plan.  The Peer Review Committee and the Legislative Analyst Office have produced reports 
and the HSR budget for next year is still being debated.    
 
There are a number of bills that have been introduced in the legislature concerning HSR.  I’ve spent 
time testifying both at the Senate and Assembly Transportation Committee meetings regarding bills 
that Atherton has sponsored through its legislative advocate Ravi Metha.   
 
Some of the current key issues concern what staffing level the Authority may be funded for next 
year; whether the Authority can prevail upon the Federal Railway Administration to be more flexible 
in its funding deadlines and route selection; meeting the October deadline for a new Business Plan 



and Ridership forecast, financing plan etc; and whether the project should be placed under another 
agency such as Caltrans. 
 
Council of Cities met in Woodside where the speakers spoke about the Underground Economy.  
Dave Fogt of the CA Contractors State License Board and Nora Dahl of the EDD estimated $6.5 
billion annually in unreported wage income as an example of the total $60 - $140 billion estimate of 
the total unofficial business transactions that are taking place annually in the state. 
 
ABAG and MTC introduced their “Bay Area Plan Initial Vision Scenario Overview for Public 
Discussion:”, at the April C/CAG board meeting.  In response to Senate Bill 375 the Bay Area must 
produce a 25 year plan that integrates land-use and transportation planning that will be sufficient to 
house all of the region’s population and reduce per capita greenhouse-gas emissions from cars and 
light trucks.  Neal Martin sent Council members a memorandum summarizing his analysis and 
recommendation for Atherton. 
 
Park Foundation Annual Meeting 
The Foundation has taken a significant step in changing its meeting time from 4:00pm to 6:30pm 
and to again meet on the first Monday of each month.   The board hopes the later meeting time will 
cause some of our younger residents to consider joining the board since it will conflict less with 
working hours.  
 
The passing of San Carlos Mayor Omar Ahmad was a huge shock.  We had planned to meet 
again to talk further about sub contracting and other areas of mutual interest.  He was serving as Sam 
Trans representative on the JPB (Caltrain) as one of the three representatives from our county.  Omar 
was always enthusiastic and responsive and his active participation in regional matters will be 
greatly missed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



          ITEM 20 
 
COLLEAGUES’ MEMORANDUM #1 
 
Date: For the meeting of May 18, 2011 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Vice Mayor Widmer and Council Member McKeithen 
 
Subject: Anonymous Donations 
 
Suggest passing a resolution to require specific donations made to the Town's Police 
Department to be made anonymously, through the City Manager or City Attorney's 
office. 
  
As you know, over my short tenure on the Council, there have been several donations 
(one very significant) to our Police Department.  While welcome, there have been 
citizen concerns over these donations with the thought that they may result 
in favoritism.  This proposal, if enacted, would address these concerns while still 
allowing for the donations.  The proposed recommendation is for donations to the 
Police Department are made only through the City Manager/City Attorney's office, and 
s/he would present them anonymously.  Additionally, it is proposed that  whilst 
donations could be specifically designated to a department, the City Manager and the 
Department head should agree on the need and final application of the grant (within 
the designated department) so areas of most need are addressed vs. some other 
favorite area.  While this proposal could easily be extended to the whole City, it is 
recommended that, at this point, we  limit these restrictions to donations for the Police 
Department due to the specific role that department plays and with consideration that 
further limitations could impact our New Town Center fund raising initiative.  
  



           ITEM 20 
 
 
COLLEAGUES’ MEMORANDUM #2 
 
Date: For the meeting of May 18, 2011 
 
TO: City Council 
 
FROM: Vice Mayor Widmer and Council Member McKeithen 
 
Subject: Ethics Oversight Board  
 
 
Suggest requesting Staff to come back with a recommendation on an Ethics/Oversight 
Board for the Town. 
  
Potentially citizens feel wronged about an action taken by the City or an inter-action 
taken by an employee of the Town.  Often there is not an impartial group to consider if 
the employee acted appropriately or if the Town itself acted within its stated 
ethics/ordinances/laws.  This leaves the citizen with little or no recourse other than to 
take legal action or initiate communications which could be detrimental to the efficient 
and effective workings of the Town.   
  
As such an Ethics/Oversight Board consisting of a Council Member, a citizen (Judge of 
Lawyer only) and the HR manager for the Town (or City Manager if none exist) would 
hear and confidentially investigate these claims and report its findings for resolution.  Of 
course the first task of this group would be to draft its ethics/conduct policy. 
  
If agreed, it is suggested that our City Manager and City Attorney investigate this 
idea and, within 60 days, return to Council its recommendations based upon 
other communities experience with similar groups as well as a resolution for formal 
Council vote. 
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